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F inancial 
Highlights

Trikona Trinity Capital PLC (Trikona TC) Annual Report for the year 
ended 31 March 2008

Building 
Results

22% 119%

26.9p£64m

*Reported on an IFRS basis
** Due to the turmoil in the global credit markets and upon the advice of our professional 

advisers, the Directors increased the Weighted Average Cost of Capital (WACC) from 
12.88% to 15.54% in calculating the Net Asset Value for development projects

*** Gross IRR before performance fee

Net Asset Value (NAV), 151p, up 22%** Realised investment IRR 119%*** 
Unrealised investment IRR 99%***

26.9p Earnings Per Share* 
(2007: 13.6p)*

£64m Profit Before Tax* 
(2007: £34m)*
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Realisation of 
Assets

Operational
Highlights 

Six senior investment managers 
appointed to strengthen team

The first AIM-quoted fund focused 
on India to realise significant 
returns on investment

Second divestment completed with 
SachsenFonds realising 115% gain

Subsequent 
Events

In November 2007, Trikona TC divested part of its investment portfolio for £32.1 million }}
to SachsenFonds GmbH (“SachsenFonds” or “SF”), a leading German fund manager and 
became the first AIM-quoted fund focused on India to realise significant returns on 
investment 

The divestment represented a gain of 108% over the holding periods ranging  }
from nine to 14 months and successfully established a strategic partnership with 
SachsenFonds

Pipavav Shipyard Limited (“PSL”) - Equity Holding 8: In November 2007, Blackstone }}
invested in PSL at a valuation of INR 80 per share - an uplift of 220% from Trikona TC’s 
initial investment at INR 25 per share in January 2007 

Uppal IT Park “Tech Oasis” - Development Project 1: In January 2008, the project was }}
granted Special Economic Zone (“SEZ”) status 

In March 2008, Trikona TC’s investment manager (“Trikona Capital”) announced the }}
addition of six senior managers to the team. The Manager now employs one of the largest 
dedicated investment management teams in infrastructure and real estate in India

In June 2008, Trikona TC completed a second divestment of part of its equity holdings }}
with SachsenFonds whilst strengthening its strategic partnership by co-investing in a 
new project 

The divestment was completed for an aggregate sale price of £54.33* million,  }
realising a 115% gain. It also marked Trikona TC’s sale of 100% of its interest at the 
Mauritian SPV level in Development Project 3 and Development Project 5  

With this transaction, Trikona TC will have realised cash-on-cash returns on five of its  }
12 initial investments 

SF and Trikona TC will co-invest £20.04** million into a new project, MIG Bandra  }
(Development Project 13), a redevelopment located within the MIG Bandra area in 
partnership with Rustomjee Constructions Pvt. Ltd. 

In April 2008, Trikona Capital further strengthened its team with the appointment of }}
Dr. P.S. Rana, former Chairman of India’s Housing and Urban Development Corporation 
(HUDCO), to lead the development of the Company’s infrastructure and real estate 
projects throughout India 

*  Exchange Rate is EUR 1.2606 = £1
** Exchange Rate is INR 80.79 = £1 
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2002

Trikona Capital, the 
Manager, enters the 
Indian real estate market

Trikona starts to assess the market, 
explore the partner landscape and 
reinforce political relationships 

February

2004

Foreign Direct Investment into Indian 
Real Estate regulations open up for 
additional asset classes

2005

Trikona Capital establishes its f irst 
partnership with a major US bank to 
become its local investment partner 
on the ground in India and lands its 
second partnership deal with another 
major f inancial institution shortly 
thereafter, thus commanding one of 
the largest balance sheets for real 
estate investment in India

Trikona commands one of the largest 
pipelines for foreign direct investment 
transactions for Indian real estate

2007

15th | Takes strategic stake in pan-India 
hospital network (EH7)

23rd | Funds India’s largest shipbuild-
ing yard (EH8)

25th | Partners with Manjeera 
Construction to build a mall in 
Hyderabad 

19th | Partners with Dynamix Balwas 
to transform low income housing 
into grade A commercial space (DP3)

24th | Takes strategic stake in Mumbai 
developer controlling over 20 million 
sq.ft. (DP11) 

19th | BusinessWeek declares “Trikona 
is in the vanguard” 

20th | Increases equity stake in Fortis 
(EH7)

24th | Reaches full investment six 
months ahead of schedule 

January March April
14th | Financial Times recognises the 
“one fund that has forged ahead 
with signif icant investment in [In-
dian] property and infrastructure is 
Trikona Capital” 

May

December

August September

2006

18th | Trikona Trinity 
Capital PLC begins trading 
on London Stock Exchange, 
raising £250 million

April
6th | Acquires strategic stake in pan-
India transport business (EH9)

15th | Acquires strategic stake in 
hospitality company building India’s 
tallest hotel (DP6)

3rd | Announces interim results

12th | Partners with Lokhandwala to 
develop 7 acres in South Mumbai (DP4) 15th | New York Times lauds Trikona’s 

urban rejuvenation efforts in 
Mumbai

23rd | Commits £14.4 to a residential 
township in Thane, Mumbai (DP2)

18th | Invest £28.9 million in an IT park 
in greater India (DP1)

October DecemberNovember

4th | Forbes acknowledges 
that “Trikona Capital was 
one of the first overseas 
investors snooping round 
for deals in India…Their 
reward for navigating a 
three-year labyrinth? 
Eye-popping returns” 

12th | Makes largest investment to 
date (DP10)

22th | Gains exposure to India’s rap-
idly expanding retail sector (EH12)

June
12th | Trikona TC achieves 74% gain on 
its committed capital in its inaugural 
year

OctoberJuly
24th | Trinity Capital PLC changes its 
name to Trikona Trinity Capital PLC 
(Trikona TC)

November

21st | BUY—The Questor column of the 
Daily Telegraph says that  “as a long 
term investment in Indian property, 
Trikona looks well worth a punt”

30th | Blackstone invests in Pipavav Ship-
yard (EH8) at a valuation of INR 80 per 
share—an uplift of 220% from Trikona 
TC’s investment at INR 25 per share

21st | BUY—The Independent says that 
the sell down “offers credibility to 
the management that is yet to be 
ref lected in the share price”

26th | Interim results of 144p NAV 
demonstrate 53% gain since admission 

20th | First AIM-quoted 
India fund to realise 
significant gains from its 
portfolio demonstrating 
108% cash-on-cash 
gain on £32.1 million 
asset divestment



Building 
Progress

January February March April
2008

9th | Becomes the only AIM listed com-
pany investing in Indian real estate to 
trade above its listing price

18th | Tech Oasis (DP1) gains Special 
Economic Zone (SEZ) status

Named third fastest 
growing real estate stock 
on LSE’s AIM 

22nd | BUY—Investors Chronicle, states 
that the Company was trading at “a dis-
count far wider than the UK average 
and is at odds with Trikona’s prospects 
and its cash-rich balance sheet.”

1st | Signed Memorandum of Under-
standing with SaschenFonds for an 
£80 million transaction (SF2)

May
2nd | Achieved joint second place in 
Property Week’s list of top London-
listed overseas property funds

12th | Divested £54.33 million in a £74 
million transaction creating a 115% 
uplift (SF2)

29th | Shortlisted 
for “Best Property 
Investment of the Year” 
at the Investors Chronicle 
and Financial Times AIM 
Investment Awards

June July

15th | Preliminary results 
report 87% increase in 
net profits, and a realised 
investment IRR of 119% 
and unrealised 
investment IRR of 99% as 
of 31 March 2008

16th | BUY—The Independent describes 
the Company as a “nailed-on buy” 

18th | Invests in a new urban reju-
venation project for middle income 
housing in prime Mumbai (DP13)

18th | Completes SF2 transaction with 
a 2.15x transaction multiple and re-
mains the only London listed fund of 
its kind to realise signif icant returns 
on its investments



Michael Cassidy CBE, Chairman 
of Trikona Trinity Capital PLC

Chairman’s 
Statement

“This was a year of exceptional 
performance and growth for the 
Company. Trikona TC has consistently 
delivered on its IPO promises and we 
are the only AIM-listed fund focused 
on India to realise significant cash 
returns on investments in the real-
estate sector. We remain committed to 
further expanding and diversifying our 
portfolio and believe future growth 
in the business will be achieved 
through a greater focus on Indian 
infrastructure, continued reinvestment 
and consolidation of our portfolio into 
attractive investment platforms.” 

“Despite the downturn in global market 
conditions, our pipeline remains healthy 
and we continue to create value and 
make profits for our investors. Our 
strong execution capabilities enable 
us to retain our leadership position in 
a challenging and competitive sector 
and we are well-placed to capitalise on 
new opportunities. The Board remains 
confident of continued enhanced 
returns for our shareholders.” 

Dear Shareholder: 
 
I am pleased to report Trikona Trinity 
Capital’s results for the financial year 
ending 31 March 2008. Over the past 
year, our company continued to exceed 
expectations by realising significant returns 
and by generating substantial uplifts in the 
value of our underlying investments.

By building upon the momentum gener-
ated during the Company’s first year as an 
AIM-listed entity, we cemented our leading 
position in the Indian infrastructure and 
real estate markets. 

At 31 March 2008, Trikona TC had invest-
ments in 12 high-profile projects. Dur-
ing the year, the Company successfully 
invested £74.2 million in three additional 
projects, bringing the total number of 
projects the company has invested in to 12, 
and achieved an uplift in NAV per share of 
22% against the prior year. Post year end, 
Trikona TC completed a second realisation 
marking a cash-on-cash return on five of 
its 12 initial investments and adding an 
additional project to its portfolio.

Notable project development milestones 
during the year include the conferring of 
Special Economic Zone (SEZ) status on the 
Uppal IT Park “Tech Oasis” (Development 
Project 1) in January 2008. We expect this 
to result in substantial savings in income 
tax and construction costs over the next 
ten years for the project.
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Realisation 
of Assets

Market 
Developments

Outlook 

Trikona TC remains committed to creating 
shareholder value by realising cash-on-
cash returns on its assets and reinvesting 
the realised gains into new projects.  The 
Company’s strategy of sourcing attractive 
investment opportunities, actively manag-
ing the investment and creating long-term 
relationships with leading partners enables 
it to strategically realise investments into 
cash.  This hands-on approach to investing 
in India helps mitigate project execution 
risk and has consistently proven itself to be 
a highly successful business model.

In November 2007, Trikona TC became 
the first AIM-listed India-focused fund to 
realise significant returns when it divested 
part of its portfolio for £32.1 million to an 
affiliate of SachsenFonds GmbH, a leading 
German fund manager, and created a gain 
of 108% over the life of its investment.

Subsequently in June 2008, the Company 
extended its partnership with Sachsen-
Fonds and completed the sale of a further 
part of its portfolio for £54.33* million, 
realising a 115% gain. The transaction also 
marked Trikona TC’s sale of 100% of its inter-
est at the Mauritian SPV level in Develop-
ment Project 3 and Development Project 5.

Trikona TC and SachsenFonds have also co-
invested £20.04** million in a new project; 
MIG Bandra (Development Project 13), a 
residential redevelopment located within 
the MIG Bandra area in a 49:51 partner-
ship with Rustomjee Constructions Pvt. 
Ltd. Under the terms of the arrangement, 
SachsenFonds will own 55% of the 49% 
stake in this new project and Trikona TC 
will own 45%.

As indicated in the Company’s Admission 
Document, the net returns made by the 
fund will be available for reinvestment and 
the Board will consider the distribution of 
capital profits on the shares after the first 
three years of the fund’s life.

The global economic downturn and credit 
crunch have affected India as they have 
most other countries. Real estate prices 
have fallen and sales have become slug-
gish; fortunately, this trend has not been 
uniform across the country.  

Secondary city residential and commercial 
real estate values have been impacted the 
most, while premium residential and com-
mercial developments in key urban centres 
continue to enjoy strong demand.  This un-
even effect stems from the strong urbani-
sation trend in the country and is primarily 
due to India’s growing upper-middle class. 
As a result, Trikona TC’s Mumbai and Delhi 
National Capital Region focused portfolio 
has escaped the brunt of the slowdown.

In an effort to mitigate current market 
conditions, Trikona TC has increasingly 
focused itself on the high growth infra-
structure market in India, which remains 
buoyant and is increasingly attracting the 
attention of leading international invest-
ment banks and investment managers 
seeking diversification to regions and 
sectors showing resilience to the current 
global market conditions. 

The investment in Pipavav Shipyard 
Limited (PSL) (Equity Holding 8) illustrates 
the Company’s capabilities and success 
in the infrastructure sector.  By helping to 
finance the world’s fifth largest shipyard 
located alongside a large deep water port, 
Trikona TC and its partners attracted the 
attention of institutional investors such as 
Blackstone and Merrill Lynch who subse-
quently invested capital into the project 
at a pre-money valuation 3.2 times greater 
than the investment made by Trikona TC 11 
months earlier.

Trikona TC intends to sell further stakes in 
its remaining real estate investments as 
they mature and to reinvest the realised 
gains in accordance with its strategic 
business plan. As stated in its March 2008 
investor presentation, available on the 
Company website, Trikona TC intends to 
create a series of strategic platform holdings.

To ensure that the Company remains well-
placed to seize upon new opportunities 
and deliver against management goals, 
Trikona Capital announced a significant 
expansion to its team in March of this 
year.  The addition of six senior managers 
brings the total number of professionals 
focused on investments and deal clos-
ings for large scale infrastructure and real 
estate projects to over 50 individuals. We 
expect this enlarged robust team to assist 
Trikona TC in achieving continued growth 
and returns in this expanding market.

As part of its continued growth strategy, 
Trikona TC remains committed to further 
expanding and diversifying its portfolio, 
both in terms of geography and asset 
class. The combination of an experienced 
and dedicated management team with 
an innovative and successful investment 
strategy makes the Board confident that 
Trikona TC will retain its position as a 
strong performer in a challenging sector, 
whilst continuing to grow its portfolio and 
deliver strong returns to its investors.

*  Exchange Rate is EUR 1.2606 = £1
** Exchange Rate is INR 80.79 = £1



Investment 
Manager’s 
Report

Market 
Overview

Investment 
Management 
Team

Whilst the effects of the credit crisis are 
now beginning to be felt across much of 
Western Europe, pockets of opportunity 
remain in the emerging economies. India’s 
expanding middle-class continues to 
fuel GDP growth in its key urban centres 
driving demand for consumer goods, 
services and better housing. In particular, 
the increased demand for fast moving 
consumer goods (‘FMCG’) continues to tax 
an already fragile infrastructure creating 
significant investment opportunities in 
the infrastructure sector. 

The Indian government estimates pub-
lic and private organisations will invest 
between US$330 billion and US$500 billion 
during the next five years to develop 
infrastructure and finance infrastructure-
related real estate projects, and as such 
has begun to attract leading international 
investment banks and investment managers.

Additionally, while many areas in the 
country are seeing a slowdown in the 
residential and commercial real estate 
sectors, premium residential developments 
in key urban centres continue to enjoy 
strong demand due to the growing upper-
middle class and its desire and drive for 
upward mobility. 

Given our existing partnerships, past 
performance and experienced teams in 
both the infrastructure and real estate 
sectors within India, we are well positioned 
to capitalise on these prospects.

The dynamics of the Indian market, coupled 
with the rapid growth and development 
within the country, means that true value 
creation lies in skilled execution from 
identification to exit. The ability to bring a 
large-scale, complex development to frui-
tion requires a team not only with a strong 
understanding in financial structures, but 
also one with the operational and man-
agement skills required to guide a project 
through construction to successful exit. 

In March of this year, Trikona TC’s 
investment manager, Trikona Capital, 
announced the addition of six senior 
managers to the team. The following 
month then saw the appointment of 
Dr. P.S. Rana, former Chairman of India’s 
Housing & Urban Development Corp. 
(HUDCO) and 35-year industry veteran, 
to head up the development of Trikona 
Capital’s infrastructure and real estate 
projects throughout India.

Trikona Capital now employs over 50 
professionals on the ground in India, 
one of the larger dedicated investment 
management teams in infrastructure and 
real estate in India. This multi-faceted 
team gives Trikona TC the ability to 
source, execute and realise investment 
opportunities faster and more actively 
than the traditional finance-centric 
investment managers.

The year to 31 March 2008 was another ex-
cellent period for Trikona TC. The Company 
continued to exceed expectations and 
demonstrated significant progress, both 
in terms of realising high cash returns and 
sourcing further investment opportunities.  

During the year, Trikona TC successfully
invested £74.2 million in three additional
projects, bringing the total number of 
projects to 12, and achieved uplift in NAV 
per share of 22% against the prior year.  
The portfolio in existence at 31 March 2008 
showed a realised investment IRR of 119% 
and an unrealised investment IRR of 99%.  

We also became the first India focused 
AIM-listed fund to realise significant 
returns on investments in Indian real estate, 
with the sale of part of the investment 
portfolio to SachsenFonds Holdings GmbH 
(“SF”), a leading German fund. We have 
proven our ability to invest at early stages, 
bring to projects institutional quality under-
writing and management, attract institu-
tional follow-on investment at higher values 
and create multiple exit opportunities. 

• Total assets under management (AUM) by asset class (see p. 15)

The portfolio in existence 
at 31 March 2008 showed 

a realised investment 
IRR of 119% and an   

unrealised investment 
IRR of 99%

Cash net of commitments and other liabilities

Cash

Infrastructure holdings

Development companies

Development projects

Cash

Infrastructure holdings

Development companies

Development projects

18th April 2006
AUM • 94p

31st March 2007
AUM • 135p

31st March 2008
AUM • 173p

Development projects 

Development companies 

Infrastructure holdings 

Cash net of commitments and other liabilities 

Assets Under Management by Class•

10.3%

31.1%

53.4%

17.2%

12.6%

51.9%
19.0%

4.4%
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Realisation of 
Assets

Investment 
Highlights

The sale of part of the investment 
portfolio to SachsenFonds in November 
2007 realised £32.11 million for Trikona TC, 
representing a transaction multiple of 2.08 
times return over a holding periods rang-
ing from nine to 14 months.  

After the year end, in June of this year, we 
announced the completion of a second 
transaction to divest a further part of 
our equity share holdings in four of our 
off-shore entities to SachsenFonds Hold-
ings GmbH for an aggregate sale price of 
£54.33* million, representing a transaction 
multiple of 2.15 times. 

During the year, Trikona TC’s dedicated 
management team, combined with some 
of the leading development firms in India, 
formed strategic partnerships to actively 
generate progress in all parts of the port-
folio and to ensure that all the Company’s 
development projects moved into con-
struction phase.

Some of the major highlights during the 
year were as follows: 

In November 2007, Blackstone invested in Pipavav }}
Shipyard Limited (“PSL”) (EH8) at a valuation of 
INR 80 per share. This represents an uplift of 3.2 
times our initial investment at INR 25 per share in 
January 2007.  

In January 2008, the Board of Approvals in India }}
granted the status of “Special Economic Zone” to 
Uppal IT Park “Tech Oasis” (DP1). The granting of this 
status is estimated to provide a substantial cost 
saving in income tax and construction costs over the 
next 10 years and will offer additional incentives for 
businesses to occupy the land upon completion.  

Building on the success of PSL, and in accordance }}
with our strategy of realising value for Trikona 
TC shareholders, Neelkamal Marine Drive (DB 
Hospitality) (DP6), which has produced higher 
occupancy levels and revenues than budgeted, has 
been transformed into a platform holding where we 
plan to capture the enterprise value inherent in a 
successful hospitality venture.   

While most of the investments continue to show }}
gains, due to the poor condition of the Indian 
public markets, the investment in Fortis Healthcare 
Limited (EH7) remains valued below our purchase 
price. However, strong fundamentals of the 
underlying company and the Government of India’s 
granting of a five-year tax holiday to rural hospitals 
should be noted. 

The co-investment with SachsenFonds in MIG }}
Bandra (DP13) was completed after the year ended 
31 March 2008. The parties have co-invested in 
aggregate INR 1619.5m (£20.04 million**) to acquire 
49% of a redevelopment project located within the 
MIG Bandra area. This investment has been made in 
partnership with Rustomjee Constructions Pvt. Ltd., 
the SPV promoted by Keystone Group. As part of its 
ongoing urban rejuvenation programme, Trikona 
TC will redevelop a four acre site to provide high 
quality accommodation aimed at India’s rapidly 
growing middle class. Under the terms of the 
arrangement, the 49% interest in the new project 
shall be co-owned by SachsenFonds and Trikona 
TC in a 55:45 ratio. Trikona Capital will continue to 
manage the new investment.

Valuation of 
Property 
Portfolio

Outlook

In line with our growth strategy, the 
proceeds from the realisation of assets 
continue to be re-invested to strengthen 
Trikona TC’s established platform and 
growing portfolio of infrastructure and 
real estate investments. We continue to 
add value to our portfolio through inten-
sive management and careful planning 
to maximise the benefits to Trikona TC’s 
shareholders. 

During recent months, we have continued 
to see a healthy pipeline of attractive 
opportunities in Indian infrastructure 
and real estate. We have also increased our 
emphasis on investments in the expand-
ing Indian infrastructure and related real 
estate market. This attractive market 
appears robust against the backdrop of 
global economic turmoil providing a long-
term focus for our portfolio, and giving us 
confidence for the coming year.  

CB Richard Ellis (CBRE) conducted an 
independent valuation of the development 
properties in which Trikona TC hold full or 
partial ownership interests. Additionally 
unlisted equity securities that amount to 
£285 million have been fair valued by the 
directors using valuation techniques with 
advice from Protiviti, an independent firm 
of business advisors. Based on this as-
sessment, and taking all properties at fair 
value, the Directors’ valuation of Trikona 
TC’s total investments, including cash and 
entity level shareholdings, produced a NAV 
of £351 million or 151 pence per share. This 
compares with an NAV of 124 pence per 
share at 31 March 2007, representing an 
uplift of 22% for the year. 

Note: Throughout the document,  for estimating purposes, the US 
dollar exchange of INR 40 = US$1 has been used.

*  Exchange Rate is EUR 1.2606 = £1
** Exchange Rate is INR 80.79 = £1 

Trikona 
Capital now 

employs 
over 50 

professionals 
on the 

ground in 
India
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ID** Investment Name Location Project Type
Investment 

Date

Capital 
Committed 

(£m)

NAV as of 
31 March 

2008
(£m)

(100% basis)

Effective 
Trikona TC 
NAV as of 
31 March 

2008 (£m)* 
(adjusted basis*)

Trikona TC 
Transaction 

Multiple1

Trikona TC 
IRR (%) from 

investment to
31 March 

20082

DP1 Uppal IT Park 
“Tech Oasis” 

Greater 
Noida, NCR 
of Delhi

IT/ITES SEZ with 
Residential, 
Commercial & IT

Oct-06 28.9 82.3 75.7 2.85 143

DP2 Rustomjee’s 
Township 

Thane, 
Mumbai

Residential, 
Commercial & 
Retail

Oct-06 14.4 23.4 23.4 1.63 54

DP3 MK Malls Bandra Kurla 
Complex, 
Mumbai

Commercial Mar-07 24.0 38.9 28.7 1.62 82

DP4 Lady Ratan 
Seasons

Worli, 
Southern 
Mumbai

Residential 
Space

Oct-06 12.6 24.4 14.4 1.94 114

DP5 Manjeera 
Retail 
Holdings

Kukatpally, 
Hyderabad

Residential, 
Commercial 
& Retail

Jan-07 9.6 16.2 9.6 1.69 75

DP6 Neelkamal 
Marine Drive

Mumbai, 
Pune and 
Goa

Development 
company 
& Hospitality 
Platform

Dec-06 12.2 15.4 15.4 1.26 39

DP10 Luxor Cyber 
City

Gurgaon, 
NCR of Delhi

IT/ITES SEZ Jun-07 38.4 63.8 63.8 1.66 96

DP11 DB Realty Mumbai Residential 
& Commercial

Apr-07 26.4 60.5 60.5 2.29 179

EH7 Fortis 
Healthcare 
Limited

Pan India Infrastructure Jan-07 13.5 8.2 8.2 0.61 (38)

EH8 Pipavav 
Shipyard 
Limited

Pipapav 
Port, State of 
Gujarat

Infrastructure Jan-07 13.5 42.7 42.7 3.16 172

EH9 IL&FS 
Transportation 
& Networks 
Limited

Pan India Infrastructure Oct-06 5.1 9.2 9.2 1.77 51

EH12 Phoenix Mills 
Limited

Pan India Retail, 
Commercial & 
Hospitality

Jun-07 7.4 8.8 8.8 1.19 27

TOTAL 206.0 393.8 360.4 1.91 98

Investment 
Portfolio 
Summary

1 Multiples are on a gross basis, before deducting carried interest, management fees and disposal costs. 
2 Gross IRR reflects return before deducting carried interest, management fees, and disposal costs. 
* Adjusted by NAV attributable to minority holders of the Mauritian SPV post realisation.
** DP = Development Project ; EH = Equity Holding
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ID Investment Name Cost (£m) Valuation (£m) Valuation gain (%) Minority (£m) 
NAV per 

share (£) % of TTC NAV

DP1 Uppal IT 28.9 82.3 185% -6.6 0.33 21.6%

DP2 Kapstone 14.4 23.4 63% 0.10 6.7%

DP3 MK Malls 24.0 38.9 62% -10.2 0.12 8.2%

DP4 Lokhandwala 12.6 24.4 94% -10.0 0.06 4.1%

DP5 Manjeera 9.6 16.2 69% -6.6 0.04 2.7%

DP6 DB Hospitality 12.2 15.4 26% 0.07 4.4%

DP10 Luxor 38.4 63.8 66% 0.27 18.2%

DP11 DB Realty 26.4 60.5 129% 0.26 17.2%

Subtotal - Projects 166.5 324.9 95% -33.4 1.26 83.1%

EH7 Fortis (listed) 13.5 8.2 -39% 0.04 2.3%

EH8 Pipavav 13.5 42.7 216% 0.18 12.2%

EH9 ITNL 5.1 9.2 80% 0.04 2.6%

EH12 Phoenix (listed) 7.4 8.8 19% 0.04 2.5%

Subtotal - Equity holdings 39.5 68.9 74% 0.0 0.30 19.6%

Total investments 206.0 393.8 91% -33.4 1.55 102.7%

Cash 56.6 0.24 16.1%

Committed cash -12.5 -0.05 -3.6%

Other assets & liabilities -2.7 -0.01 -0.8%

Total assets under 
management

435.2 -33.4 1.73 114.5%

Minority Interest -33.4

Performance fee -51.0 -0.22 -14.5%

Total net assets attributable 
to shareholders

350.8 1.51 100.0%

Portfolio 
Valuation



>   Mahul, Eastern Mumbai



Building 
Opportunity



Located in the National Capital Region (NCR) of Delhi, Greater 
Noida represents one of the fastest growing emerging townships 
of Uttar Pradesh. Viewed by most as the next IT destination in 
North India to accommodate the increasing demand for town-
ships and planned infrastructure, the township is spread over 
36,000 hectares, and supports a population of over 500,000 that 
is expected to more than double by 2021. Greater Noida, recogn-
ised as an alternative to the saturated locale of Gurgaon, is also 
beginning to capture some of the commercial space demands of 
non-IT industries and multi-national corporations.

Trikona TC’s property benefits by being located within the spe-
cially designated 650 acre Tech Zone within Greater Noida. The 
Tech Zone maintains excellent infrastructure, and affords opti-
mum connectivity to Noida, Faridabad, Gurgaon and South Delhi.  
With the Central Business District of Noida only 35km away and 
the current international airport only 45km away, the zone’s value 
and importance will only improve as the proposed international 
airport in Greater Noida becomes operational.  
 
 
 
Highlights

In December 2007, SachsenFonds acquired an 8% share in the }}
Mauritian SPV for £6.48 million resulting in a realised IRR of 
161% and a multiple of 2.87 times return (SF-I).
In January 2008, the Board of Approvals in India granted the }}
project “Special Economic Zone” status. The granting of this 
status is estimated to provide a substantial cost saving in 
income tax and construction costs over the next 10 years and 
will offer additional incentives for businesses to occupy the 
land upon completion.
Post the period end: in June 2008, SachsenFonds acquired an }}
additional 25% share of the original Mauritian SPV for £20.24 
million, resulting in a realised IRR of 101% and a multiple of 2.86 
times return (SF-II).

DP1
Name | Uppal}IT}Park-}‘Tech}Oasis’
Location | Greater}Noida,}NCR}of}Delhi
Asset Classes | Residential,}Commercial,}Hospitality}
Project Partner | Panthera}Developers
Type | IT}SEZ}with}Residential,}Commercial}&}IT}space
Saleable Area | 10.02m}sq.}ft.}on}76}acres

Development 
Project 
Update

143% IRR 
at 31 March 2008

SachsenFonds acquires 8% in year 
and a further 25% post year-end

SEZ status estimated to provide 
substantial cost savings

>   Gokuldham, 
Suburban Mumbai   
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Basement/Parking

IT Plot Sale*

Retail

Hotel

Residential

Commercial

IT/ITeS

 

Investment

Date of Investment 18 October 2006
Total Capital Commited £28.9m
Total Capital Invested £28.9m

Date 

% of 
Mauritian 
SPV sold (%)

Trikona TC’s 
Remaining 
% of 
Mauritian 
SPV (%)

Sale 
price

IRR at 
sale 
(%) Multiple (x)

To 
whom

27 December 2007 8 92 6.48 161 2.87 SF-I

17 June 2008 25 67 20.24 101 2.86 SF-II

Ownership}and}Divestment
The Mauritian SPV still owns 100% of DP1; however, Trikona TC has sold a portion of its 
ownership in the Mauritian SPV.  The following table outlines the transactions:

Performance

Time NAV (£m) IRR at date (%) Multiple at date(x)**

31 March 2008 82.3 143 2.85
** On committed capital on a 100% basis

Current}Rates}(Manager’s}estimates)

Asset Class Construction Rates (INR) Sales / Lease Rate (INR)
INR £ $ INR £ $

IT/ITes  
rate/sq.ft.

1,750-1,900 21.66 – 
23.51

43.75 – 
47.50

38-42 / month 0.47 – 
0.52

0.95 – 
1.05

Residential 
rate/sq.ft.

1,300-1,400 16.09 – 
17.32

32.50 – 
35.00

2,800-3,300 34.65 – 
40.84

70.00 – 
82.50

Commercial 
rate/sq.ft.

1,750-1,900 21.66 – 
23.51

43.75 – 
47.50

38-42 / month 0.47 – 
0.52

0.95 – 
1.05

Retail 
rate/sq.ft.

2,050-2,200 25.37 – 
27.23

51.25 – 
55.00

63-78 / month 0.78 – 
0.96

1.57 – 
1.95

Hotel 
rate/sq.ft.

500,000 6189 12,500 6,500-7,000

FSI sale N.A. N.A.
IT/ITes N.A. 1,050 12.99 26.25
Commercial N.A. 650 8.04 16.25

 

Detailed 
Profile

Area}by}Asset}Class}}

 Asset Class
Current Plans 
(Saleable Area in millions of sq. ft.)

IT/ITeS 3.98
Commercial 0.80
Residential 1.07
Hotel 0.21
Retail 0.93
IT Plot Sale* 0.5484 
Basement/Parking 2.48
Total 10.02

*Sale of plots to large multi-national corporations

Area by Asset Class

39.7%

8.0%10.7%
2.1%

9.3%
5.5%

24.8%

>   Gokuldham, 
Suburban Mumbai   



Spanning an area of about 147 sq. km., Thane houses over one 
million people and contains over 200km of roadway. Thane’s large 
industrial area supports a mixture of large and small industries 
across the chemical, engineering, textile and electrical industries.  
Due to the industrialisation, Thane has also become a natural 
residence for white-collar labour.

Located only 40km from Mumbai’s business centre, and adja-
cent to the major highway that connects Mumbai and Delhi, 
Trikona TC’s project offers excellent access across Mumbai and 
its surrounding areas.

Trikona TC’s investment in Rustomjee‘s Township, the integrated 
township to be built over 127 acres in four phases, over a period of
seven years, will feature over 7.2m sq. ft. with a mix of residential,
commercial and retail space, and a development focus committed
to creating a total lifestyle environment

DP2 
Project Name | Rustomjee’s}Township}
Location | Thane,}Maharashtra}
Asset Classes | }Residential,}Commercial,}Retail,}Hospitality
Partner | Kapstone}Constructions}Private}Ltd
Type | Mixed}Use
Saleable Area | 7.2m}sq.}ft.}on}127}acres

Highlights

Phase I is comprised of residential for-sale apartments with }}
excavation work completed and piling in progress.
Pre-sales for Phase I were launched in October 2006 at a }}
base rate of INR 2,925 per sq. ft. The apartments are currently 
being sold at a base rate of INR 4,770 to INR 4,950 per sq. ft., 
representing an appreciation of 69% from the launch date.
95% of the available inventory in Phase I has been pre-sold.}}
Average sales realisation for the total pre-sold area is over INR }}
4,000 per sq. ft., which is 20% higher than assumed in the 
original business plan.
The effort to increase FSI beyond the business plan via a town }}
centre has been delayed by several months, but the project expects 
to deploy additional resources to make up for the lost time.
Increased sale price and improved building specifications will }}
offset the estimated increase in construction costs due to 
higher cement and steel prices.
In November 2007, Urban Land Ceiling & Regulation Act }}
(ULCRA) was repealed in the state of Maharashtra, leading to a 
potential for increased saleable area for the project.

Development 
Project 
Update

95% 
of phase 1 pre-sold

>   Dahisar, Northern Mumbai   
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Date Asset Amount

April 2008 Residential units in 2 buildings launched in 
Phase I in October 2006

95% sold

Area}by}Asset}Class}}

 Asset Class
Current Plans 
(Saleable Area in millions of sq. ft)

IT/ITeS N.A.
Commercial 2.3
Residential 4.3
Hotel N.A.
Retail 0.6
Total Saleable Area 7.2

Investment

Date of Investment 23 October 2006
Total Capital Committed £14.4m
Total Capital Invested £10.6m*

Ownership

Trikona TC’s ownership in the Mauritian SPV 100%
The Mauritian SPV’s ownership in DP2 16%

Performance

*Additional funding tranche is pending 

Time NAV (£m) IRR at date (%) Multiple at date(x)**

31 March 2008 23.4 54 1.63

Sales}Progress}

Sale}Rate}Evolution}}

Detailed 
Profile

Project 
Overview

Date Sales Rate per sq. ft. Sales / Lease Rate (INR) Asset Class

INR £ $ INR £ $
October 2006 2925 36.20 73.12 1280 15.84 32.00 Residential
March 2007 3750 46.41 93.75 1280 15.84 32.00 Residential
October 2007 3960 49.01 99.00 1280 15.84 32.00 Residential
May 2008 4770 59.04 119.25 1400 17.32 35.00 Residential

Retail

Hotel

Residential

Commercial

Area by Asset Class

** On committed capital on a 100% basis

31.9%

8.3%

59.7%



Originally created by the Mumbai Metropolitan Region Development 
Authority (MMRDA) as the first of a series of growth centres 
designed to arrest further concentration of offices and commer-
cial activities in South Mumbai, the 370 acre Bandra Kurla Com-
plex (BKC) now commands as much prominence as the central 
business district due to the headquarter migration of most of the 
financial institutions to the BKC.  In fact, the built-up real estate 
rental prices in the BKC have begun to eclipse the premium rates 
found in South Mumbai’s Nariman Point.

The redevelopment of Dharavi, one of Asia’s largest slum 
agglomerations, represents one of the key factors driving the 
future growth of BKC.  Located only 2km from the BKC, Dharavi 
will infuse close to 20m sq. ft. of luxury housing, and 30m sq. ft. of 
rejuvenated low-income housing, bringing much needed accom-
modation to a land-locked city like Mumbai. 

The project represents a part of Trikona’s larger urban rejuvena-
tion programme, where in partnership with Dynamix Balwas 
Group, Trikona will work closely with the local government to re-
habilitate low income housing in exchange for the rights to build 
market rate housing. On completion, the project will deliver 0.85m 
sq. ft. of saleable commercial space on a land parcel of 4.43 acres. 

DP3 
Project Name | MK}Malls
Location | Bandra}Kurla}Complex}(“BKC”)
Asset Classes |  Commercial
Partner | Dynamix}Balwas}Group
Type | Commercial
Saleable Area* | 848,264}sq.}ft}on}4.43}acres

* based on current plans

Highlights

The rental rates in the original business plan were estimated }}
to be INR 205 (£2.53/$5.12) per sq. ft. per month; however, the 
current rentals in the vicinity have been tracking at between 
INR 400 – INR 440 (£4.95 - £5.44 / $10-$11) per sq. ft. per month.
In November 2007, SachsenFonds acquired a 40% interest in }}
the Mauritian SPV for £9.45 million, resulting in a realised IRR of 
153% and a multiple of 2.01 times return (SF-I).
In June 2008, SachsenFonds acquired the remaining 60% }}
interest in the Mauritian SPV for £15.00 million, resulting in a 
realised IRR of 83% and a multiple of 2.13 times return (SF-II).
Construction is expected to commence by the end of }}
September 2008.
72% of the original occupiers have now vacated the property.}}

Development 
Project 
Update

£24.45m
SachsenFonds acquires 

Trikona TC’s equity interest for

<   Dahisar, Northern Mumbai

>   Gokuldham, Mumbai   
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Asset Class
Current Plans 
(Saleable Area in millions of sq. ft)

Commercial 64 8,673
Basement* 199,592
Total Saleable Area 848,264

Area}by}Asset}Class}}

Investment

Total Capital Commited £24.0m (including mezzanine funding) 

Total Capital Invested £24.0m 

       Equity £11.7m
       Mezzanine £12.3m

Breakdown}of}Capital}Invested

Date of Investment Amount £m Amount INR

3 March  2007 17.6 1,500
29 January 2008 6.4 500

Ownership}and}Divestment}Information}
The Mauritian SPV owns 28.9% of DP3; however, Trikona TC has sold its ownership in 
the Mauritian SPV. Trikona TC still retains its mezzanine interest with an NAV of £13.5 m.      
The following table outlines the transactions:

Date 
% of Mauritian 
SPV sold (%)

Trikona TC’s 
remainin

Sale 
price
(£m)

IRR at 
sale 
(%)

Multiple 
(x) To whom

27 December 2007 40 60 9.45 153 2.01 SF I
17 June 2008 60 0 15.00 83 2.13 SF II

Performance

Time NAV (£m) IRR at date (%) Multiple at date(x)**

31 March 2008 38.9 82 1.62

** On committed capital

*Basement Area will be sold at a different rate from the Commercial Area. Rate is yet to be decided.

Detailed 
Profile

Basement

Commercial

Area by Asset Class

76.5%

23.5%



Worli represents one of the most desirable residential locations 
in South Mumbai. Home to senior executives, boutique financial 
services firms, and the self-employed, this prime development 
area enjoys occupancy levels as high as 85% to 90%.  Despite the 
strong appreciation in capital values, most of the developers see 
75% to 90% of their projects sold before completion.

Furthermore, with the direct sea-based road link to Bandra almost 
complete, the appeal of this location will increase, countering any 
supply increase and enabling prices to remain firm.

Lady Ratan Seasons is a luxury condominium development under 
which Trikona TC will redevelop seven acres into a total of 0.98m* 
sq. ft. of saleable space in lieu of developing 0.70m sq. ft. of new 
housing in eleven, eight story blocks for the existing slum dwellers.

Total area under development: 0.67m sq. ft. (Residential) + 0.70m 
sq. ft. (Rehabilitation) + 0.31m sq. ft. (Basement Parking).

Highlights

The only Four Seasons hotel in India opened for business in March }}
2008, located within the neighbourhood of the development.
In November 2007, SachsenFonds acquired a 41% interest in the }}
Mauritian SPV for £9.71 million, resulting in a realised IRR of 84% 
and a multiple of 2.04 times return (SF-I). 
Pre-sales were planned in September 2007; however, due to the }}
proposed change in the type of development, the project is now 
likely to be launched in December of 2008.

* based on current plans

DP4
Project Name | Lady}Ratan}Seasons
Location | Worli,}South}Mumbai}
Asset Classes |  Residential
Partner | Lokhandwala}Kataria}Constructions}Private}Ltd
Type | Residential}(under}Rehabilitation}Scheme)
Saleable Area* | 0.98m}sq.}ft.}on}7}acres

Development 
Project 
Update

41% sold 

Most desirable residential location 
in South Mumbai known for high 

occupancy levels

of Trikona TC’s interest 

<   Gokuldham, 
Suburban Mumbai   
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Area}by}Asset}Class}}

 Asset Class
Current Plans 
(Saleable Area in millions of sq. ft)

Residential 0.67
Basement 0.31
Total Saleable Area 0.98

*In the 30 Sept 2007 results, we have shown a total figure of 1.68m sq. ft., where we included 0.70m sq. ft. allocated for the rehabilitation build-
ings for tenants; this should not be included as a part of the saleable area. The residential area and basement area will be sold at different rates.

Ownership}and}Divestment
The Mauritian SPV owns 49% of DP4; however, Trikona TC has sold a portion of its owner-
ship in the Mauritian SPV. The following table outlines the transaction:

Date 

% of 
Mauritian 
SPV sold (%)

Trikona TC’s 
Remaining % 
of Mauritian 
SPV (%)

Sale 
price

IRR at 
sale 
(%) Multiple (x) To whom

27 December 2007 41 59 4.76 84 2.04 SF-I

Performance

Time NAV (£m) IRR at date (%) Multiple at date(x)** 

31 March 2008 24.4 114 1.94

** On committed capital on a 100% basis

Detailed 
Profile

Investment

Date of Investment 12 October 2006
Total Capital Committed £12.6m
Total Capital Invested £6.3m

Basement

Residential

Area by Asset Class

68.4%

31.6%

>   Bambolim, Goa  



With a population in excess of six million people, the capital city 
of the Indian state of Andhra Pradesh, Hyderabad, represents 
India’s 6th largest metropolis. Over the past decade, Hyderabad 
has evolved from a city known for its pearls and lakes to a city 
known for its IT and pharmaceutical companies - with IT exports 
expected to reach INR 250 billion / £3.1 billion in 2007/08.

The residential and institutional area of Kukatpally, 13km to the 
North West of the heart of Hyderabad, houses a population of 
approximately 375,000 people. As one of the fastest growing 
suburbs of the city, it has witnessed heavy construction activity 
in the form of residential townships and commercial buildings. 
The immediate neighbourhood comprises approximately 185,000 
housing units consisting of upper, upper middle and middle 
income households.

Manjeera is well located and has connectivity to HITEC City 
which houses a number of international and domestic IT/ITeS 
firms. The sites have significant frontage and are located along 
the new 150ft wide road off the Mumbai Highway and 0.6km 
from JNTU (Jawaharlal Nehru Technological University) junction. 
The widening work of the arterial approach road from JNTU to 
HITEC city is in progress and will considerably improve the traffic 
flow and marketability of the project. 

Highlights

Excavation of one of the sites (S2) started in August 2007 and is }}
now complete.
Marketing tie-up for the retail space has been firmed up with Jones }}
Lang LaSalle Meghraj (JLLM). The marketing and sale of residential 
and office space will be handled directly by the developer.
In November 2007, SachsenFonds acquired a 41% minority }}
interest in the Mauritian SPV for £6.47 million, resulting in a 
realised IRR of 119% and a multiple of 1.73 times return (SF-I).
In June 2008, SachsenFonds acquired the remaining 59% interest }}
in the Mauritian SPV for £9.43 million, resulting in a realised IRR 
of 61% and a multiple 1.76 times return (SF-II).

DP5
Project Name | Manjeera}Retail}Holdings
Location | Kukatpally,}Hyderabad
Asset Classes |  Residential,}Commercial,}and}Retail
Partner | Manjeera}Construction}Limited
Type |}Retail}mall}with}residential}and}commercial}space
Saleable Area | 2.68m}sq.}ft.}on}8.3}acres

Development 
Project 
Update

£15.90m
Trikona TC’s interest 

acquired for

75% IRR 
at 31 March 2008

<   Mahul, Eastern Mumbai  
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Area}by}Asset}Class}}

 Asset Class
Current Plans 
(Saleable Area in millions of sq. ft)

Commercial 1.00
Residential 0.28
Retail 0.50
Basements/Parking 0.90
Total Saleable Area 2.68

Ownership}and}Divestment
The Mauritian SPV owns 49% of DP5; however, Trikona TC has sold 100% of its ownership 
in the Mauritian SPV. The following table outlines the transactions:

Date 
% of Mauritian 
SPV sold (%)

Trikona TC’s 
Remaining % 
of Mauritian 
SPV (%)

Sale 
price

IRR at 
sale 
(%)

Multiple 
(x) To whom

27 December 2007 41 59 6.47 119 1.73 SF-I
June 2008 59 0 9.43 61 1.76 SF-II

Performance

Finance/Debt}Progress

Time NAV (£m) IRR at date (%) Multiple at date(x)** 

31 March 2008 16.2 75 1.69

Date Notable Achievement Category Notes

30 Sep 2007 Debt successfully raised Debt £6.2m raised

** On committed capital on a 100% basis

Investment

Breakdown}of}Capital}Invested

Total Capital Committed £9.6m 
Total Capital Invested £9.6m 

Date of Investment Amount (£m)

25 January 2007 6.6
29 October 2007 3.3

Detailed 
Profile

Basements/Parking

Retail

Residential

Commercial

Area by Asset Class

37.3%

10.4%
18.7%

33.6%



India’s robust economic performance and the growing size of its 
middle class is slowly shaping into a burgeoning market for its 
leisure industry. The country received 0.91m foreign tourists in Q2 
FY07, which is a year-on-year improvement of 9%. In the full year 
2007, India had a total room inventory of 130,000 keys across all 
segments in the organised and unorganised sector.

Through its investment in DB Hospitality, Trikona TC has the 
opportunity to further develop other hospitality assets throughout 
the country, and is planning to expand its hospitality franchise to 
other strategic locations. The group currently owns an operational 
5 Star Hotel, Le Meridien, in Mumbai and land under development 
for three luxury hotels over the next 2 to 3 years under the Hyatt 
Brand. The investments are in the cities of Mumbai, Pune and Goa 
- which offer higher occupancy rates and average room rates. 

Highlights

In January 2008 the Manager made a conditional offer to }}
purchase the project at a price 10% above the 30 September 
2007 NAV.  The offer is currently under independent review by 
the Directors and the NOMAD.

DP6
Project Name | Neelkamal}Marine}Drive,}DB}Hospitality
Location | Goa,}Pune,}Mumbai,}operating}Hotel}in}Mumbai}
Asset Classes |  Hospitality
Partner | DB}Group
Type | Hyatt}and}Le}Meridien}hotels
Saleable Area | 26.6}acres}consolidated}across}the}4}projects

Development 
Project 
Update

Trikona TC to expand its hospitality 
franchise through DB Hospitality 

to other strategic locations

<   Gokuldham, 
Suburban Mumbai 
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Area}by}Asset}Class}}

 Asset Class Current Plans 

Keys (Goa, Mumbai, Pune, Le Meridien Mumbai) 1,095
Service Apartments (Mumbai Hotel) 50
Residences (Mumbai Hotel) 50
Retail (Mumbai, Goa) N/A

Performance

Time NAV (£m) IRR at date (%) Multiple at date(x)**

31 March 2008 15.4 39 1.26

** On committed capital on a 100% basis

*Due to exchange rate fluctuations, the £ amount is different

Investment

Breakdown}of}Capital}Invested

Total Capital Committed £12.2m
Total Capital Invested £12.13m

Date of Investment Amount (£m)

15 December 2006 5.73
31 January 2008 6.4*

Ownership

Type of Ownership Entity Level Investment
The Mauritian SPV’s ownership in DP6 9.54%

Detailed 
Profile

Residences (Mumbai Hotel)

Service Apartments (Mumbai Hotel)

Keys (Goa, Mumbai, Pune, Le Meridien Mumbai)

Room Type

91.6%

4.2%
4.2%

>   Mumbai Bay 



The National Capital Region (NCR) encompasses a circular area 
with a 150km radius from the centre of Delhi. The commercial real 
estate market in the NCR region has primarily been driven by the 
growth in the IT/ITeS sector. The lack of land in Delhi is a major 
constraint on real estate development, and high capital and rental 
values have led to several companies moving to suburban areas 
including Gurgaon and Noida.

The project site is situated in Gurgaon and well connected; 32 
kilometres from Delhi Central, 52km from Noida and 35km from 
Faridabad, with the International Airport located 20km away.  It 
is also located on the National Highway 24, which offers the site 
excellent connectivity as this is the main highway extending from 
Delhi to Bombay. 

Once developed, the project will offer grade A IT/ITeS space. It is 
also among the first few Special Economic Zones declared in the 
National Capital Region, enabling it to take advantage of the fact 
that over 8,000 companies will lose their tax-free status at the 
end of March 2009 unless they move into an SEZ.

Highlights

Master Plan is under finalisation for the project.}}
The Uppal Group is developing a five star hotel adjoining the }}
project which is expected to enhance marketability.
In June 2008, SachsenFonds acquired 15% interest in the }}
Mauritian SPV for £9.42m, resulting in a realised IRR of 63% and 
a multiple of 1.64 times return (SF-II).

DP10
Project Name | Luxor}Cyber}City}-‘SEZ’}IT/ITES}development
Location | Gurgaon,}NCR}of}Delhi}
Asset Classes |  IT/ITES
Partner | Uppal}&}Luxor}Group
Type |}IT}and}Commercial}Space
Saleable Area | 8.18}m}sq.}ft.}on}62.6}acres

Development 
Project 
Update

£9.42m
15% of Trikona TC’s interest 

acquired for
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Area}by}Asset}Class}}

 Asset Class
Current Plans 
(Saleable Area in millions of sq. ft)

IT/ITeS* 8.18
Total Saleable Area 8.18

Performance

Time NAV (£m) IRR at date (%) Multiple at date(x)**

31 March 2008 63.8 96% 1.66

** On committed capital on a 100% basis

* Area under development has gone down since the project will now envisage building only IT/ITeS space as against the original plan of 
building commercial, residential, retail and IT/ITeS space. 

Investment

Date of Investment 12 June 2007
Total Capital Committed £38.4m
Total Capital Invested £38.4m

Date 

% of 
Mauritian SPV 
sold (%)

Trikona TC’s 
Remaining % of 
Mauritian SPV (%)

Sale 
price

IRR at 
sale (%)

Multiple 
(x) To whom

17 June 2008 15 85 9.42 63 1.64 SF-II

Detailed 
Profile

Ownership}and}Divestment
The Mauritian SPV owns 49.38% of DP10; however, Trikona TC has sold part of its 
ownership in the Mauritian SPV. The following table outlines the transactions:

IT/ITeS*

Current Plans

100.0%

>   Dahisar, Northern Mumbai



Dynamix Balwas Realty (DB Realty), promoted by Dynamix Balwas 
Group, is a US$2 billion conglomerate with a 25 year track record 
in real estate development.  Designed as a holding company with 
the specific purpose of undertaking development rights based 
or Joint Ventures/Special Purpose Vehicles based projects in 
Mumbai, it is now well known for its strong residential portfolio 
and capabilities in developing different asset types.

A leader in the urban rejuvenation plans within Mumbai, DB Realty 
has successfully acquired tenanted land by working with the 
current settlers and the local government to harmoniously resettle 
or compensate existing tenants and then redeveloping the area at 
a significant premium to the underlying rehabilitation costs.

The group’s portfolio of projects is located in a prime area of 
Mumbai and will result in 24.40m sq. ft. of residential and 
commercial space. These groundbreaking projects will significantly 
redefine the landscape of central and suburban Mumbai.

The portfolio currently holds 16 properties across prime locations 
in Mumbai and Pune in various stages of development.

Highlights

Construction continues to progress on five of the 12 projects, }}
with significant developments in terms of sales and leasing.
Sales at the residential project in Gokuldham, Mumbai are }}
progressing well with 260 of 630 units being sold at an average 
price of INR 7345 / £90.91 / US$183.62 per sq. ft.
Through the sale of TDR (Transferable Development Rights/Air }}
Rights), generated from the Mahul project, the Company earned 
revenues of INR 5,080m / £62.9 million / US$ 127 million.
The Board of the Company has approved 4 additional projects }}
taking the aggregate number of projects in the portfolio to 16.

DP11
Project Name | Dynamix}Balwas}Realty}(“DB}Realty”)
Location | Mumbai}and}Pune
Asset Classes |}}Residential,}Commercial,}Retail,}Hospitality
Partner |}Dynamix}Balwas}Group
Type |}Residential}and}Commercial}Projects
Saleable Area | 24.40m}sq.}ft.

Development 
Project 
Update

25 year

16

A leader in the Urban Rejuvenation 
of Mumbai

track record in real-estate development

projects in the portfolio

>  Mahul, Eastern Mumbai 
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Area}by}Asset}Class}}

 Asset Class
Current Plans 
(Saleable Area in millions of sq. ft)

IT/ITeS 0.8

Commercial 3   
Residential 9.1
Retail 2.7
Urban Rejuvenation 8.8
Total Area under Development 24.40

Performance

Time NAV (£m) IRR at date (%) Multiple at date(x)**

31 March 2008 60.5 179 2.29

**On committed capital

Investment

Date of Investment 23 April 2007
Total Capital Committed £26.4m
Total Capital Invested £26.4m

Ownership

Detailed
Profile

Current Plans

Type of Ownership Entity Level Investment
The Mauritian SPV’s ownership in DP11 5.92%

12.3%

37.3%

11.0%

36.1%

3.3%

>  Mahul, Eastern Mumbai 



Dahisar, Northern Mumbai 
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Equity 
Holding

Fortis Healthcare Limited was established in 1996 by the promot-
ers of Ranbaxy Laboratories. Ranbaxy is among the world’s top 10 
generic pharmaceutical companies and India’s largest pharmaceu-
tical company. Fortis Healthcare has a network of 11 hospitals, pri-
marily in North India, and 16 satellite and heart command centres.

The hospitals include multi-specialty and super-specialty cen-
tres, providing healthcare to patients in cardiac care, orthopae-
dics, neurosciences, oncology, renal care, gastroenterology and 
mother and child care.

Fortis has initiated the implementation of the following projects:

a super-specialty hospital in West Delhi, with focus on cardiac }}
care, neurosciences, renal sciences, mother and child care and 
gastroenterology (Phase 1: 250 beds).
a super-specialty hospital in Gurgaon, with a focus on }}
trauma, oncology, mother and child care, orthopaedics, organ 
transplants and neurosciences (Phase 2: 350 beds).

Investment

Ownership

Date of Investment 15 January 2007
Total Capital Committed £13.5m
Total Capital Invested £13.5m

Type: Public
Exchange the shares are listed on: Bombay Stock Exchange
Ticker symbol: FORTIS
Percentage outstanding shares held: 3.5%
Number of shares held: 8,000,000

EH7 
Project Name |  Fortis}Healthcare}Limited}(‘FHL’)}
Location |}Pan}India}
Asset Classes |  Infrastructure}
Partner | Ranbaxy}Group
Type | Healthcare}facilities,}hospitals}

Performance

Time NAV (£m) IRR at date (%)
Multiple at 
date(x)**

31 March 2008 8.2 (38) 0.61

** On committed capital

Detailed 
Profile

11 hospitals 

“For the next many years, our focus 
is clear: to remain in healthcare 

and to make [Fortis] the number 
one healthcare firm in India”

– Malvinder Singh, CEO and Managing Director of Ranbaxy, 
commenting on how he plans on utilizing the proceeds of his GBP 

1.25 billion sale to Japan’s Daiichi Sankyo



Equity 
Holding

EH8 
Project Name |}}Pipavav}Shipyard}Limited}
Location |}Pipavav,}Gujarat
Asset Classes |  Infrastructure}
Partner | Pipavav}Shipyard}Ltd
Type | Shipyard

The International Maritime Organization’s decision to either scrap 
all single hull structure oil tankers or convert them into double 
hull structures by 2010 has revived interest in the shipbuilding 
sector across the globe, reinvigorating a $250 billion market. This 
global revival has translated into renewed interest in the Indian 
shipbuilding market and has led to an increase in the order book 
from about INR 15 billion in 2002 to over INR 100 billion today. 

The Pipavav port started operations in 1996 primarily to cater to 
the refrigerated cargo market of Veraval, but has over the years de-
veloped into a port handling cargo from various nearby and north/
west India locations. It is the first private sector port in India con-
trolled and operated by the A. P. Moller Group (Maersk) of Denmark 
- one of the largest maritime group’s in the world. It has been 
commercially operational for the last six years and has state of the 
art handling equipment, road networks and railroad connectivity, 
thus offering the necessary logistical support to the shipyard. 

The Pipavav Shipyard is expected to be the largest shipyard in India 
and amongst the largest in Asia, with the capacity to build and re-
pair vessels of up to 400,000 DWT. The shipyard has an all-weath-
er marine enclave and one of the shortest approach channels, 
allowing for easy ship movement and faster turnaround time.

The project is spread over 175 acres and is poised to become the 
world’s fifth largest shipyard. Upon completion of construction, 
the shipyard will be capable of ship construction and repairs 
for a range of vessels of different sizes and types, as well as the 
fabrication and construction of products such as offshore plat-
forms, oil and gas rigs, jackets and vessels. The shipyard is being 
constructed on the principle of concurrent shipbuilding, which 
means that production of vessels can commence simultane-
ously as the Shipyard is built. 

Highlights

The order booking has commenced and PSL has already booked }}
orders worth US$1.05billion.
Along with Trikona TC, other private equity funds including New }}
York Life, Standard Chartered, Deutsche Bank, Citadel and Merrill 
Lynch have made significant investments in the Company.
Since the interim results statement in November 2007, }}
Blackstone invested in PSL at a valuation of INR 80 per share 
against the Company’s investment at INR 25 per share in 
January 2007.
The Company has entered into a strategic alliance with Punj }}
Lloyd Limited (PLL), a leading engineering and EPC company 
with current market capitalisation of US$1.76 billion, and 
inducted them as co-promoters with a 23.11% stake. This 
alliance will enable the Company to enter into the business of 
fabrication/construction of offshore platforms, SBMs and rigs 
with minimum lead time. As part of this alliance, PLL will also 
transfer its existing fabrication business to the Company.
Pre-fabrication and block assembly of first four ships }}
commenced in April of 2008.

Order book in excess of US$1 billion

Expected to be the largest shipyard 
in India
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Performance

Time
Price / share 
(INR) Who entered

January 2007 25 New York Life, Trinity Capital Plc
Sept 2007 27 Punj Lloyd
Sept 2007 45 Citadel
November 2007 45 SembCorp Holdings
November 2007 80 The India Fund Inc.
December 2007 80 Merrill Lynch International
December 2007 80 The Asia Opportunities 

Offshore Market Fund Limited

January 2008 80 Deutsche Bank AG
January 2008 80 Manz Retail Pvt. Ltd
January 2008 80 Galleon Special Opportunities 

Master Fund, SPC Limited

Investment

Detailed 
Profile

Date of Investment January 2007
Total Capital Committed £13.5m
Total Capital Invested £13.5m

Ownership

Performance

Time NAV (£m) IRR at date (%)
Multiple at 
date(x)**

31 March 2008 42.7 172 3.16

** On committed capital

175 
acre project

Type: Pre-IPO
Percentage outstanding shares held: 9.70%
Number of shares held: 45,900,000

>   Pipavav, Gujarat



Equity 
Holding

IL&FS Transportation Networks (India) Limited (ITNL) was formed 
by Infrastructure Leasing and Financial Services Limited (IL&FS) to 
create a pan-India surface transport business. IL&FS has identified 
the Transport Sector as an area of focus and represents itself in 
this sector through ITNL. 

ITNL has established itself as a player with significant experience 
in the development, commissioning and management of road 
projects and is also developing capabilities in other sub-sectors 
such as railways, urban transportation systems and logistics.

ITNL offers integrated services for road infrastructure projects 
including project development, investment / project sponsorship, 
construction management, operation and management of toll 
roads and advisory services. The Company has also been involved 
in the development and implementation of important highways, 
flyovers, bridges and roads. These projects have been designed on 
international standards in terms of technology and facilities. ITNL 
currently holds ten road sub sector projects in its portfolio and 
all these roads are strategically important as they connect major 
industrial and social centres of the country.

Highlights

Following the investment by Trikona, Goldman Sachs and SCB }}
Asian Infrastructure fund have both invested in ITNL.
The Noida Toll Bridge Company Ltd. project is completed and }}
fully operational, with a registered growth rate of over 150% 
from previous year. Current revenues stand at £9.04 million.
The Gujarat Road Infrastructure Company Ltd. project is }}
completed and now operational.
The Tamil Nadu, North Karnataka and West Gujarat projects are }}
also fully operational and generating toll and annuity income.

Ownership

Performance

Asset}Update}

ITNL has declared a first year dividend of 20% to all equity }}
shareholders for the year 2006/2007.
As on March 2008, a total of five road projects are operational, }}
with an additional 200km of road constructed. 
One of the asset’s RIDCOR (Road Infrastructure Investment }}
Company of Rajasthan) is contemplating an Initial Public 
Offering to augment future fund requirement.

Investment
Date of Investment 5 October 2006
Total Capital Committed £5.1m
Total Capital Invested £5.1m

Time

Percentage of 
Outstanding Shares 
Held (%) Number of shares held

At Initial 
Investment

2.56 4,160,000

31 March 2008 2.50 4,175,844*

Time NAV (£m) IRR at date (%) Multiple at date(x)** 

31 March 2008 9.2 51 1.77

*anti dilution shares issued to existing shareholders

**On committed capital

EH9 
Project Name | }IL&FS}Transportation}&}Networks}Limited
Location | Pan}India
Asset Classes |  Infrastructure
Partner | IL&FS}Transportation}Networks}Ltd
Type | Surface}Transport}Infrastructure

ITNL declares 20% dividend in first year

Type: Pre-IPO
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Equity 
Holding

India is one of the ten largest retail markets in the world. With a 
total turnover of US$250 million, the outlay is equivalent to about 
50% of the total private expenditure on consumption and around 
a third of the total Indian GDP. Research suggests an annual 
growth in turnover of around 10% in the next few years. 

Phoenix Mills Limited is known for its expertise in planning and 
conceptualising large retail-led, entertainment, commercial and 
hospitality projects under one project plan and turn them into 
landmark destinations. 

With the objective of achieving a formidable cross-country 
footprint as the leading retail-led mixed format player over the 
next three years, Phoenix Mills Limited has entered into various 
partnerships with regional developers to develop about 21.4m sq. ft. 
of retail, commercial and entertainment area.

Highlights

During the year PML raised INR 9.8billion / US$245 million }}
through a QIP (Qualified Institutional Placement). 
PML has entered into a strategic alliance with Entertainment }}
World Developers Pvt. Ltd. (EWDPL) by acquiring a stake of over 
42% in the company. EWDPL is a Tier II city centric retail mall 
and mixed use developer engaged in the construction and 
operation of mixed-use retail centres and townships.
During the quarter, PML invested in Big Apple Real Estate Pvt. }}
Ltd., the owners of the United Malls brand, with an intention to 
acquire a majority equity stake of over 60% through an infusion 
of INR 800 million / US$20 million as fresh capital.
PML has tied up with Shangri-La to operate a 400 keys 5 star }}
hotel in its Mumbai property. 

Ownership

Performance

Asset}Update} 

PML flagship retail development is the High Street Phoenix, }}
a prominent commercial and residential location in 
Mumbai. Phases 1 and 2 were completed in 2005 and have 
been completely sold/leased out. Phases 3 and 4 are under 
construction and scheduled to be completed by 2010.

Investment
Total Capital Committed  £7.4m
Total Capital Invested £7.4m

Time

Percentage of 
Outstanding Shares 
Held (%) Number of shares held

At Initial 
Investment

1.93 370,000

31 March 2008 1.36 1,850,000*

Time NAV (£m) IRR at date (%) Multiple at date(x)**

31 March 2008 8.8 27 1.19

*5 to 1 split

**On committed capital

EH12
Project Name | }Phoenix}Mills
Location | Pan}India}
Asset Classes |  Retail,}Hospitality,}Commercial}
Partner | Phoenix}Mills}Ltd}
Type |}Retail}led}Mix}Development
Saleable Area | 21.4}million}sq.ft.

Type: Public
Exchange the shares are listed on: BSE, NSE
Ticker symbol: PHOENIXLTD



Investments 
Post Period 
End

This transaction enabled Trikona TC to enter into a development 
partnership with the Keystone group, in order to capitalise on a 
predominantly residential development in a prime location in 
Mumbai. The SPV (Trinity Capital (Fifteen) Limited) owns 49% of 
the underlying asset while 51% is owned by Keystone Realtors Pvt. 
Ltd. This SPV is in turn owned in a ratio of 55:45 by SachsenFonds 
and Trikona TC.

The attractiveness of the project lies in its strategic location. The 
site is in close proximity to the Secondary Business District (SBD) 
of Mumbai known as the Bandra Kurla Complex, which is fast 
outgrowing the traditional/preferred Central Business District of 
Nariman Point. As more and more corporate offices are moving 
into the Bandra Kurla Complex, there is an increasing demand for 
quality residential real estate space in the adjoining areas.

The MIG Colony at Bandra East, one of the upmarket suburbs of 
Mumbai, is divided into six groups - Group I to VI. All the groups 
are at varying stages of negotiations for redevelopment. The pro-
posed development of the six groups in MIG will see a complete 
renewal of the neighbourhood as the redevelopment program 
will involve the adding of new community facilities in addition to 
high-rise housing.

The Project will encompass 598,133 sq. ft. of which 330,763 sq. ft. 
will be used for rehabilitating the existing society members and 
267,370 sq. ft. will be available to the project SPV for free sale at 
the market rate. 

The demand thesis is supported by two key drivers:
 

The rapid growth of Bandra Kurla Complex as the prime }}
commercial location in Mumbai for corporate offices; 
The shortage of quality residential development in the }}
adjoining areas to cater to the captive demand of corporate 
executives working in the Bandra Kurla Complex.

Investment
Date of Investment 22 May 2008
Total Capital Committed £20.5m
Total Capital Invested £3.79m*

*The investment will be made in four tranches over a period of 4-5 months as envisaged 
in the business plan.

DP13
Project Name | MIG}Group-IV,}Bandra
Location | Bandra,}Mumbai,}India
Asset Classes |  Urban}Rejuvenation,}Residential
Partner | Keystone}Realtors}Pvt.}Ltd.
Type | Residential}and}Urban}Rejuvenation
Saleable Area | 267,370}sq.}ft.

Residential

Commercial

Rehabilitation

Available to SPV for free sale

Current Plans
55.3%44.7%
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Gokuldham, Suburban 
Mumbai  



Directors’ 
Report

The Directors of the Company 
during the year and to date of 
this report were as follows

Michael Cassidy CBE  }}
Rakshitt Chugh}}
William Hamilton-Turner }}
Paul Orchard-Lisle CBE  }}
Philip Scales   }}

Directors interests in the shares of the 
Company are detailed in note 13.
 

Company Secretary

The secretary of the Company 
during the year and to the date of 
this report was Philip Scales.

Auditors

The auditors, KPMG Audit LLC, 
being eligible, have expressed their 
willingness to continue in office in 
accordance with Section 12(2) of the 
Isle of Man Companies Act 1982.

The directors have pleasure in presenting 
their report and financial statements of the 
Group for the year ended 31 March 2008.

Principal Activity 
and Incorporation

The Company is a closed-end investment 
company, incorporated on 7 March 2006 in 
the Isle of Man as a public limited com-
pany.  It was admitted to the Alternative 
Investment Market of the London Stock 
Exchange on 21 April 2006.

The Group invests in real estate and real 
estate related entities in India, primarily 
in commercial development in the office 
and business space, residential, retail and 
hospitality sectors deriving returns from 
development, long-term capital apprecia-
tion and income.

The consolidated financial statements 
comprise the results of the Company and 
its subsidiaries (together referred to as 
the “Group”).  

Change of Name

On 24 October 2007, the Company 
changed its name from Trinity Capital plc 
to Trikona Trinity Capital plc.

Results and Dividends

The Group’s results for the financial year 
ending 31 March 2008 are set out in the Con-
solidated Income Statement on page 45.

A review of the Group’s activities are set 
out in the Chairman’s report and Invest-
ment Manager’s report on pages 1 and 3 
respectively.

The Directors do not recommend the 
payment of a dividend. 

Directors 

On behalf of the Board

Philip Scales
14 July 2008

Statement of 
Directors’ 
Responsibilities

In Respect of the  
Directors’ Report and 
the Financial Statements

The Directors are responsible for prepar-
ing the Directors’ Report and the financial 
statements in accordance with applicable 
law and regulations.

Company law requires the Directors to 
prepare financial statements for each fi-
nancial year, which meet the requirements 
of Isle of Man company law.  In addition, 
the Directors have elected to prepare 
the Group and Parent Company financial 
statements in accordance with Interna-
tional Financial Reporting Standards.

The Group and Parent Company financial 
statements are required by law to give a 
true and fair view of the state of affairs of 
the Group and the Parent Company and of 
the profit or loss for that period.  

In preparing these financial statements, 
the Directors are required to:

select suitable accounting policies and }}
then apply them consistently;
make judgements and estimates that }}
are reasonable and prudent; 
state whether applicable International }}
Financial Reporting Standards have 
been followed, subject to any material 
departures disclosed and explained in 
the financial statements; and
prepare the financial statements }}
on the going concern basis unless 
it is inappropriate to presume that 
the Group and Parent Company will 
continue in business. 

The Directors are responsible for keeping 
proper accounting records that disclose 
with reasonable accuracy at any time the fi-
nancial position of the Parent Company and 
to enable them to ensure that the financial 
statements comply with the Isle of Man 
Companies Acts 1931 to 2004. They have 
general responsibility for taking such steps 
as are reasonably open to them to safeguard 
the assets of the Group and to prevent and 
detect fraud and other irregularities.
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Corporate 
Governance 
Statement

The Audit Committee is a sub-committee 
of the board and makes recommendations 
to the Board which retains the right of 
final decision. The Audit Committee has 
primary responsibility for reviewing the 
financial statements and the accounting 
policies, principles and practice underlying 
them, liaising with the external auditors 
and reviewing the effectiveness of internal 
controls. The Audit Committee maintains 
a risk register to help it identify, evaluate, 
monitor and control risks. 
The terms of reference of the Audit Com-
mittee covers the following :

The composition of the Committee, }}
quorum and who else attends meetings.  
Appointment and duties of the Chairman.}}
Duties in relation to external }}
reporting, including reviews of 
financial statements, shareholder 
communications and other 
announcements.
Duties in relation to the external }}
auditors, including appointment/ 
dismissal, approval of fee, discussion of 
the audit.

Although the Company is not obliged by 
the listing rules to do so, the Board intends, 
where appropriate for a Company of its 
size, to comply with the main provisions 
of the principles of good governance and 
code of best practice set out in the Com-
bined Code (‘the Code’). 

The Directors recognise the value of the 
Principles of Good Governance and Code 
of Best Practice as set out in the Combined 
Code and they will take appropriate mea-
sures to ensure that the Company complies 
with the Combined Code to the extent ap-
propriate taking into account the size of the 
Company and the nature of its business.

Responsibilities of the Board

The Board of Directors is responsible for 
the determination of the investment policy 
of the Company and for its overall supervi-
sion via the investment policy and objec-
tives that it has set out. The Board is also 
responsible for the Company’s day-to-day 
operations; however, since the Board mem-
bers are all non-executive, in order to fulfil 
these obligations, the Board has delegated 
operations through arrangements with the 
Investment Adviser and Administrator.

At each of the regular Board meetings 
held, the financial performance of the 
Company is reviewed. In addition, the 
members of the Board receive a regular re-
port on the valuation of the Company’s as-
sets from the Administrator. The valuation 
reports are based on market valuations for 
exchange traded securities and the last 
approved quarterly valuation for other in-
vestments. The Board also receive a regular 
investment performance report from the 
Investment Manager and management 
accounts from the Administrator.

Audit Committee



Report of the 
Independent 
Auditors

prepared in accordance with Isle of Man 
Companies Acts 1931 to 2004. We also 
report to you whether in our opinion the 
information given in the Directors’ Report is 
consistent with the financial statements.  

In addition we report to you if, in our 
opinion, the Company has not kept proper 
accounting records, if we have not received 
all the information and explanations we 
require for our audit, or if information 
specified by law regarding directors’ trans-
actions with the Company is not disclosed.

We read the Directors’ Report and any oth-
er information accompanying the financial 
statements and consider the implications 
for our report if we become aware of any 
apparent misstatements or inconsisten-
cies within it.

Basis of Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance 
with International Standards on Auditing 
(UK and Ireland) issued by the UK Audit-
ing Practices Board. An audit includes 
examination, on a test basis, of evidence 
relevant to the amounts and disclosures in 
the financial statements. It also includes 
an assessment of the significant estimates 
and judgments made by the Directors in 
the preparation of the financial statements, 
and of whether the accounting policies are 
appropriate to the Group’s and Company’s 
circumstances, consistently applied and 
adequately disclosed.

We planned and performed our audit 
so as to obtain all the information and 
explanations which we considered neces-
sary in order to provide us with sufficient 
evidence to give reasonable assurance 
that the financial statements are free from 
material misstatement, whether caused 
by fraud or other irregularity or error. In 
forming our opinion we also evaluated the 
overall adequacy of the presentation of 
information in the financial statements.

KPMG Audit LLC, to the members of 
Trikona Trinity Capital plc:

We have audited the group and par-
ent company financial statements (“the 
financial statements”) of Trikona Trinity 
Capital plc for the period ended 31 March 
2008 which comprise the Group Income 
Statement, the Group and Parent Com-
pany Balance Sheets, the Group Cash Flow 
Statement and the Group Statement of 
Changes in Equity and the related notes.  
These financial statements have been 
prepared under the accounting policies 
set out therein.

This report is made solely to the Com-
pany’s members, as a body, in accordance 
with section 15 of the Companies Act 1982.  
Our audit work has been undertaken so 
that we might state to the Company’s 
members those matters we are required to 
state to them in an auditor’s report and for 
no other purpose. To the fullest extent per-
mitted by law, we do not accept or assume 
responsibility to anyone other than the 
Company and the Company’s members as 
a body, for our audit work, for this report, 
or for the opinions we have formed.

Respective Responsibilities of 
Directors and Auditors

The Directors’ responsibilities for preparing 
the financial statements in accordance 
with applicable Isle of Man company law 
and International Financial Reporting 
Standards are set out in the Statement of 
Directors’ Responsibilities on page.

Our responsibility is to audit the financial 
statements in accordance with relevant 
legal and regulatory requirements and 
International Standards on Auditing (UK 
and Ireland).

We report to you our opinion as to 
whether the financial statements give 
a true and fair view and are properly 

In our opinion:

the financial statements give a true }}
and fair view, in accordance with 
International Financial Reporting 
Standards, of the state of the Group’s 
and Parent Company’s affairs as at 31 
March 2008 and of the Group’s profit for 
the year then ended;
 the financial statements have been }}
properly prepared in accordance with 
the Isle of Man Companies Acts 1931 to 
2004; and
the information given in the Directors’ }}
Report is consistent with the financial 
statements. 
 

KPMG, Audit LLC
Chartered Accountants 
Douglas, Isle of Man
16 July 2008

Opinion
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Consolidated 
Income 
Statement
For the year ended 
31 March 2008

Trikona Trinity Capital PLC

Notes
2008

£’000

2007 
(note 23)

£’000

Interest received on bank balances 5,038 9,077

Foreign exchange loss (41) (53)

Movement in unrealised fair value gains on investments 10 91,406 44,346

Net realised gains on partial disposal of subsidiaries 19 3,218 -

Net investment income 99,621 53,370

Investment Manager’s management fees 6 (5,052) (4,736)

Investment Manager’s performance fees 6 (27,663)  (13,130)

Other administration fees and expenses 5 (3,227)  (1,493)

Profit for the year/ period before tax 63,679  34,011

Tax 7 - -

Prof it for the year/ period 63,679  34,011

Attributable to:

Equity holders of the Company 62,497 34,011

Minority interest 1,182 -

63,679  34,011

Basic and diluted earnings per share (pence) 8 26.9 13.6

The notes on pages 5o to 55 form an integral part of the financial statements



The notes on pages 50 to 55  form an integral part of the financial statements
These financial statements were approved by the Board on 14 July 2008 and signed on their behalf by Bill Hamilton-Turner and Philip Scales

Consolidated 
Balance Sheet
at 31 March 2008

Notes
2008

£’000
2007

£’000

Non-current assets

Investments as at fair value through profit or loss 10 301,858 122,442

Total non-current assets 301,858 122,442

Current assets

Trade and other receivables 14 558 106

Cash and cash equivalents 56,617 123,705

Inventory 15 25,641 22,309

Prepayments 131 18

Total current assets 82,947 146,138

Total assets 384,805 268,580

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Performance fee provision 6 (36,308) (13,130)

Borrowings 16 (1,250) (1,603)

Total non-current liabilities (37,558)  (14,733)

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 17 (4,350) (154)

Total current liabilities (4,350) (154)

Total liabilities (41,908)  (14,887)

Net assets 342,897  253,693

Represented by:

Ordinary shares 11 2,321  2,321

Distributable reserve 217,362  217,362

Retained reserves 96,508  34,011

Other reserves 212 (1)

Total equity attributable to equity holders of the Company 316,403 253,693

Minority interest 19 26,494 -

Total equity 342,897  253,693
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Company 
Balance Sheet

Notes
2008

£’000
2007

£’000

Non-current assets

Group balances 9 185,963 106,089

Total non-current assets 185,963 106,089

Current assets

Trade and other receivables 14 92 95

Cash and cash equivalents 45,645 121,968

Prepayments 89 -

Total current assets 45,826 122,063

Total assets 231,789 228,152

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 17 (1,270) (60)

Total current liabilities (1,270) (60)

Total liabilities (1,270) (60)

Net assets 230,519 228,092

Represented by:

Ordinary shares 11 2,321  2,321

Distributable reserve 217,362  217,362

Retained reserves 10,457  8,409

Other reserves 12 379 -

Total equity 230,519 228,092

The notes on pages 50 to 55  form an integral part of the financial statements
These financial statements were approved by the Board on 14 July 2008 and signed on their behalf by Bill Hamilton-Turner and Philip Scales

at 31 March 2008
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For the year ended 
31 March 2008

Share 
Capital

£’000

Share 
Premium

£’000

Distributable 
reserves

£’000

Retained  
Earnings

£’000

Other 
Reserves

£’000

Shareholder 
funds
£’000

Minor-
ity interest 

£’000
Total 
£’000

Group
Changes in equity for period to 
31 march 2007

Share issue proceeds 2,528  247,500 250,028 250,028

Placing costs   (12,038)  (12,038)  (12,038)

Cancellation of share premium (235,462) 235,462 - -

Share buy back (207)  (18,100) (18,307) (18,307)

Net profit for the period  34,011  34,011  34,011
Foreign exchange on 
translation of subsidiaries (1) (1) (1)

Balance at 31 march 2007   2,321  - 217,362   34,011 (1)  253,693 -  253,693

Changes in equity for year to 
31 march 2008

Net profit for the year 62,497 62,497 1,182 63,679

Increase in value of share options 379 379 379

Partial disposal of subsidiaries 25,082 25,082

Additional investment 230 230
Foreign exchange on 
translation of subsidiaries (166) (166) (166)

Balance at 31 march 2008 2,321 - 217,362 96,508 212 316,403 26,494 342,897

Company
Changes in equity for period to 
31 March 2007

Share issue proceeds 2,528  247,500 250,028

Placing costs   (12,038) (12,038)

Cancellation of share premium (235,462) 235,462 -

Share buy back (207)  (18,100) (18,307)

Net profit for the period 8,409 8,409

Balance at 31 March 2007   2,321  - 217,362   8,409 - 228,092

Changes in equity for year to 
31 March 2008

Net profit for the year 2,048 2,048

Increase in value of share options 379 379

Balance at 31 March 2008 2,321 - 217,362 10,457 379 230,519
The notes on pages 5o to 55  form an integral part of the financial statements

Statements 
of Changes in 
Equity
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For the year ended 
31 March 2008

 Notes
2008

£’000
2007

£’000

Net Cash used by operating activities 18 (15,854) (6,886)

Cash Flows from investing activities

Purchase of investments (88,010) (78,096)

Interest received 5,031 9,077

Acquisition of subsidiaries, net of cash acquired - (17,643)

Partial disposal of subsidiaries 19 32,108 -

Net cash outflow from investing activities (50,871) (86,662)

Cash Flows from Financing activities

Proceeds on issue of equity shares net of issue costs -  237,990

Share buy-back - (18,307)

Loan repayments (461) (2,429)

Net cash (outflow) / inflow from financing activities (461) 217,254

Net (decrease) / increase in cash and cash equivalents (67,186) 123,706

Cash and cash equivalents at the start of the year / period 123,705 -

Foreign exchange 98 (1)

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year / period 56,617 123,705

The notes on pages 5o to 55  form an integral part of the financial statements

Consolidated 
Cash Flow 
Statement

Trikona Trinity Capital PLC



1. General information
The Company and its subsidiaries (together the Group) invest in real estate and real 
estate related entities in India, primarily in commercial development in the office and 
business space, residential, retail and hospitality sectors deriving returns from develop-
ment, long-term capital appreciation and income.

The Company is a closed-end investment company incorporated on 7 March 2006 in 
the Isle of Man as a public limited company. The address of its registered office is IOMA 
House, Hope Street, Douglas, Isle of Man. The Company is listed on the Alternative 
Investment Market of the London Stock Exchange.  

The Group has no employees.

2. Summary of signif icant accounting policies 
The principal accounting policies applied in the preparation of the consolidated finan-
cial statements are set out below. These policies have been consistently applied to all 
the entities included in the consolidated financial statements.

2.1 Basis of preparation
The financial statements of the Company are prepared in accordance with International 
Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”), and the Isle of Man Companies Act 1931 – 2004. 
The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention as 
modified by including non-controlling investments in portfolio companies at fair value.
 
In preparing these consolidated financial statements, the Group has adopted IFRS 7 Fi-
nancial Instruments:  Disclosures and IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements – Capital 
Disclosures.  The adoption of IFRS 7 and the amendment to IAS 1 impacted the type and 
amount of disclosures made in these financial statements, but had no impact on the 
reported profits or financial position of the Group.  In accordance with the transitional 
requirements of the standards, the Group has provided full comparative information.

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires the use of 
certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise its judg-
ment in the process of applying the Group’s accounting policies. The areas involving a 
higher degree of judgment or complexity, or areas where assumptions and estimates are 
significant to the consolidated financial statements, are disclosed in Note 4.

In accordance with Section 3 of the Isle of Man Companies Act 1982, no separate income 
statement has been presented for the Company. The amount of the Company’s profit for 
the year recognised in the Consolidated Income Statement is £2,048,000
 (2007(note 23): £8,409,000).

2.2 Basis of Consolidation
(a)  Consolidation
The consolidated financial statements incorporate the financial statements of the Com-
pany and entities controlled by the Company (its subsidiaries and subsidiary undertak-
ings). Control is achieved where the Company has the power to govern the financial and 
operating policies of a portfolio company so as to obtain benefits from its activities.

The results of subsidiaries acquired or disposed of during the year are included in the con-
solidated income statement from the effective date of acquisition or up to the effective 
date of disposal, as appropriate.

Where necessary, adjustments are made to the financial statements of subsidiaries to 
bring the accounting policies used into line with those used by the Group.  All intra-group 
transactions, balances, income and expenses are eliminated on consolidation.

(b) Business combinations
The acquisition of subsidiaries is accounted for using the purchase method. The cost 
of the acquisition is measured at the aggregate of the fair values, at the date of 
exchange, of assets given, liabilities incurred or assumed, and equity instruments issued 
by the Group in exchange for control of the portfolio company, plus any costs directly 
attributable to the business combination. The portfolio company’s identifiable assets, 

liabilities and contingent liabilities that meet the conditions for recognition under IFRS 
3 are recognised at their fair value at the acquisition date, except for non-current assets 
(or disposal groups) that are classified as held for resale in accordance with IFRS 5 Non 
Current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations, which are recognised and 
measured at fair value less costs to sell. 

Goodwill arising on acquisition is recognised as an asset and initially measured at cost, 
being the excess of the cost of the business combination over the Group’s interest in 
the net fair value of the identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities recog-
nised. If, after reassessment, the Group’s interest in the net fair value of the portfolio 
company’s identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities exceeds the cost of 
the business combination, the excess is recognised immediately in profit or loss.

2.3 Segment reporting
A business segment is a group of assets and operations engaged in providing products 
or services that are subject to risks and returns that are different from those of other 
business segments. A geographical segment is engaged in providing products or 
services within a particular economic environment that are subject to risks and returns 
that are different from those of segments operating in other economic environments.

The directors are of the opinion that the Group is engaged in a single segment of busi-
ness being property investment business in one geographical area being India.

2.4 Income
Dividend income from investments is recognised when the Company’s right to receive 
payment has been established, normally the ex-dividend date.

Interest income is accrued on a time basis.

2.5 Expenses
All expenses are accrued for on an accruals basis and are presented as revenue items 
except for expenses that are incidental to the disposal of an investment which are 
deducted from the disposal proceeds. 

2.6 Taxation
Income tax expense comprises current and deferred tax. Income tax expense is recog-
nised in profit or loss except to the extent that it relates to items recognised directly in 
equity, in which case it is recognised in equity.

(a) Current Income tax  
Current tax is the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the year, using tax 
rates enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date, and any adjustment to 
tax payable in respect of previous years.

(b)  Deferred income tax
Deferred tax is recognised using the balance sheet method, providing for temporary dif-
ferences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting 
purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes. Deferred tax is not recognised 
for the following temporary differences: the initial recognition of goodwill, the initial 
recognition of assets or liabilities in a transaction that is not a business combination 
and that affects neither accounting nor taxable profit, and differences relating to 
investments in subsidiaries and jointly controlled entities to the extent that they prob-
ably will not reverse in the foreseeable future. Deferred tax is measured at the tax rates 
that are expected to be applied to the temporary differences when they reverse, based 
on the laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date.  

2.7 Foreign currency transactions
(a) Functional and presentation currency
Items included in the financial statements of each of the Group’s entities are measured 
using the Currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates 
(‘the functional Currency’). The consolidated financial statements are presented in 
Sterling, which is the Company’s functional and presentation Currency. 

(b)  Transactions and balances
Transactions in currencies other than Sterling are translated at the foreign exchange 
rate ruling at the date of the transaction. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated 
in foreign currencies at the balance sheet date are translated into Sterling at the for-
eign exchange rate ruling at that date. Foreign exchange differences arising on transla-
tion are recognised in the Income Statement. Non-monetary assets and liabilities that 
are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are translated using the 
exchange rate at the date of transaction. Non-monetary assets and liabilities denomi-
nated in foreign currencies that are stated at fair value are translated into Sterling at 
foreign exchange rates ruling at the dates the fair value was determined. 

Notes to the 
Financial 
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(c) Group companies
The results and financial position of all the group entities (none of which has the Cur-
rency of a hyperinflationary economy) that have a functional Currency different from 
the presentation Currency are translated into the presentation Currency as follows:

(i) assets and liabilities for each balance sheet presented are translated at the 
closing rate at the date of that balance sheet;
(ii) income and expenses for each income statement are translated at average 
exchange rates (unless this average is not a reasonable approximation of the 
cumulative effect of the rates prevailing on the transaction dates, in which 
case income and expenses are translated at the rate on the dates of the 
transactions); and
(iii) all resulting exchange differences are recognised as a separate component 
of equity.

2.8 Financial instruments
Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognised when a Group entity becomes 
a party to the contractual provisions of a financial instrument.  Financial assets and 
financial liabilities are offset if there is a legally enforceable right to set off the recogn-
ised amounts and interests and it is intended to settle on a net basis.

2.9 Investments
Investments of the Group where the Group does not have control are designated as at 
fair value through profit or loss on initial recognition.  They are measured at fair value.  
Unrealised gains and losses arising from revaluation are taken to the income statement.

Investments in entities over which the Group has control are consolidated in accor-
dance with IAS 27.

The fair value of unquoted securities is estimated by the Directors using the most ap-
propriate valuation techniques for each investment.

Securities quoted or traded on a recognised stock exchange or other regulated market are 
valued by reference to the last available bid price.

2.10 Other receivables
Other receivables do not carry any interest and are short-term in nature and are 
accordingly stated at their nominal value as reduced by appropriate allowances for 
estimated irrecoverable amounts.

2.11 Financial liabilities and equity
Financial liabilities and equity instruments are classified according to the substance 
of the contractual arrangement entered into. An equity instrument is any contract 
that evidences a residual interest in the assets of the Company after deducting all of 
its liabilities. Financial liabilities and equity instruments are recorded at the proceeds 
received, net of issue costs. 

2.12 Interest-bearing loans and borrowings
Interest-bearing borrowings are recognised initially at fair value less attributable transac-
tion costs.  Subsequent to initial recognition, interest-bearing borrowings are stated at 
amortised cost with any difference between cost and redemption value being recognised 
in the Income Statement over the period of the borrowings on an effective interest basis.

2.13 Other payables
Other payables are not interest bearing and are stated at their nominal value.  

2.14 Provisions
A provision is recognised in the balance sheet when the Group has a present legal or 
constructive obligation as a result of a past event, and it is probable that an outflow of 
economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation, and the obligation can be 
reliably measured. If the effect is material, provisions are determined by discounting the 
expected future cash flows at a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of 
the time value of money and, where appropriate, the risks specific to the liability. 

2.15 Share issue costs
The share issue costs of the Company directly attributable to the Placing that would 
otherwise have been avoided have been taken to the share premium account 

2.16 Dividend distribution
Dividend distribution to the Company’s shareholders is recognised as a liability in the 
Group’s financial statements in the period in which the dividends are approved. 

2.17 Impairment of assets
Assets including goodwill that have an indefinite useful life are not subject to amortisa-
tion and are tested annually for impairment. Assets that are subject to amortisation or 
depreciation are reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances 

indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. An impairment loss is 
recognised for the amount by which the asset’s carrying amount exceeds its recoverable 
amount. The recoverable amount is the higher of an asset’s fair value less costs to sell and 
value in use. For the purposes of assessing impairment, assets are grouped at the lowest 
levels for which there are separately identifiable cash flows (cash-generating units).

2.18  Inventories
Inventories, including development project work in progress, are carried at the lower of 
cost and net realisable value. Net realisable value is the estimated selling price in the 
ordinary course of business less cost to complete. Cost includes borrowing costs directly 
connected with development work.
 
2.19 Trade receivables
Trade receivables are recognised initially at fair value and subsequently measured at 
amortised cost using the effective interest method, less provision for impairment. 

2.20 Cash and cash equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents includes cash in hand, deposits held at call with banks, other 
short-term highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less, 
and bank overdrafts.

2.21 Revenue recognition
Revenue includes interest receivable and fair value gains and losses. 

Finance income is accrued on a time basis by reference to the principal outstanding 
and the effective interest rate applicable.

Fair value gains and losses are recognised in the period of revaluation.

2.22 Interest expense
Interest expenses for borrowings are recognised within “finance costs” in the income 
statement using the effective interest rate method.

2.23 Trade payables
Trade payables are not interest bearing and are stated at their nominal value.

2.24  Share based payments transactions
Goods and services received or acquired in a share-based payment transaction are 
recognised when the goods or services are received.  A corresponding increase in equity 
is recognised if the goods or services are received in an equity-settled share-based 
payment transaction, or a liability if the goods or services are acquired in a cash-settled 
share-based payment transaction.

For equity-settled share based payment transactions, goods or services are measured at 
the fair value of the goods or services received, unless the fair value cannot be reliably 
measured – in which case fair value is measured by reference to the fair value of the 
equity instruments granted.

The fair value of goods is recognised when they are received and the fair value of 
services is recognised over the period they are received. 

Where a reliable estimate cannot be made of the fair value of equity instruments 
granted at the measurement date, the equity instruments granted are measured at 
intrinsic value.  This is measured initially at the date the goods are obtained or services 
rendered and subsequently at each reporting date and at final settlement, with any 
changes to intrinsic value recognised in profit or loss.

2.25 Future changes in accounting policies

IASB and IFRIC have issued the following standards and interpretations with an effec-
tive date after the date of these financial statements:

International Accounting Standards (AIS/IFRS)

Effective date
(accounting periods
commencing  after)

IFRS 8 Operating segments 1 January 2009

IAS 23 Amendment – Borrowing costs 1 January 2009

International Financial Reporting Interpretations 
Committee (IFRIC)

IFIC11 IFRS 2 – Group and Treasury Share Transactions 1 March 2007

IFRIC12 Service Concession Arrangements 1 January 2008

IFRIC13 Customer loyalty programmes 1 July 2008
IFRIC14 IAS 19 – the limit on a defined benefit asset, 
minimum funding requirements and their interaction 1 January 2008



IFRS 8 introduces the “management approach” to segment reporting, with information 
based on internal reports.  Management are currently assessing the impact of these on 
the disclosures to be presented regarding segmental reporting.
The Directors do not expect the adoption of the other standards and interpretations to have 
a material impact on the Group’s financial statements in the period of initial application.

3. Financial risk management
The Group’s activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: market risk (including cur-
rency risk, market price risk and interest rate risk), credit risk and liquidity risk.  
Risk management is carried out by the Board of Directors. The Board  identifies and 
evaluates financial risks in close co-operation with the Investment Manager.

(a) Market risk 
(i) Foreign exchange risk
The Group operates internationally and is exposed to foreign exchange risk 
arising from various currency exposures, primarily with respect to the Indian 
Rupee. Foreign exchange risk arises from future commercial transactions, recog-
nised monetary assets and liabilities and net investments in foreign operations.
Net assets denominated in Indian Rupee at the year / period end amounted 
to £324,966,000 (2007: £131,690,000).
At 31 March 2008, had the exchange rate between the Indian Rupee and 
Sterling increased or decreased by 5% with all other variables held constant, the 
increase or decrease respectively in net assets would amount to approximately 
£16,248,000 (2007: £7,226,000).
(ii) Market price risk
The Group is exposed to market price risk arising from its investment in 
unlisted and listed equity investments.  All these securities present a risk of 
capital loss.  The Board and Investment Manager are responsible for the selec-
tion of investments and monitoring exposure to market risk.  All investments 
are in Indian companies.
If the value of the Group’s investment portfolio had increased by 5%, the Group’s 
net assets would have increased by £15,093,000 (2007: £6,122,000). A decrease 
of 5% would have resulted in equal and opposite decrease in net assets.
The Group is exposed to property price risk, property rentals risk and the 
normal risks of property development through its investment in Indian real 
estate companies.
(iii) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk
The Group’s cash and cash equivalents are invested at short term market 
interest rates.  The bank borrowing is at a fixed rate of 12%.

The table below summarises the Group’s exposure to interest rate risks.  It includes the 
Groups’ financial assets and liabilities at the earlier of contractual re-pricing or matu-
rity date, measured by the carrying values of assets and liabilities.

31 March 
2008

Less 
than 1 

month
£’000

1-3
months

£’000

3 
months

to 1 year
£’000

1-5 
years

£’000

Over 
5

years
£’000

Non-
interest
bearing

£’000
Total

£’000
Financial 
assets

Investments 301,858 301,858
Trade and 
other 
receivables 558 558

Cash 56,617 56,617

Prepayments 131 131

Total 
financial 
assets 56,617 - - - - 302,547 359,164

Financial 
liabilities
Performance 
fee provision 36,308 36,308
Trade and 
other 
payables 4,350 4,350

Bank loan 85 256 909 1,250
Total 
financial 
liabilities - 85 256 909 - 40,658 41,908

Total 
interest rate 
sensitivity 
gap 56,617 (85) (256) (909)

31 March 
2007

Less 
than

1 
month
£’000

1-3
months

£’000

3 
months

to 1 year
£’000

1-5 
years

£’000

Over 5
years

£’000

Non-
interest
bearing

£’000
Total

£’000
Financial 
assets

Investments 122,442 122,442
Trade and 
other 
receivables 106 106

Cash 123,705 123,705

Prepayments 18 18
Total 
financial 
assets 123,705 - - - - 122,566 246,271

Financial 
liabilities
Performance 
fee provision 13,130 13,130
Trade and 
other 
payables 154 154

Bank loan 83 251 1,269 1,603
Total 
financial 
liabilities - 83 251 1,269 - 13,284 14,887

Total 
interest rate 
sensitivity 
gap 123,705 (83) (251) (1,269)

(b)  Credit risk 
Credit risk arises on investments, cash balances and debtor balances.  The amount of 
credit risk is equal to the amounts stated in the balance sheet for each of these assets.  
Cash balances are limited to high-credit-quality financial institutions.  There are no 
impairment provisions as at 31 March 2008.

(c)  Liquidity risk 
Prudent liquidity risk management implies maintaining sufficient cash and marketable 
securities, the availability of funding through an adequate amount of committed credit 
facilities and the ability to close out market positions. The Company aims to maintain 
flexibility in funding.

Residual undiscounted contractual maturities of financial liabilities:

31 March 2008

Less 
than

1 month
£’000

1-3
months

£’000

3 
months

to 1 year
£’000

1-5 
years

£’000

Over 5
years

£’000

Non-
interest
bearing

£’000

Financial 
liabilities
Performance 
fee provision 36,308
Trade and other 
payables 782 3,568

Bank loan 85 256 909 -

782 85 256 909 39,876

31 March 2007

Less 
than

1 month
£’000

1-3
months

£’000

3 months
to 1 year

£’000

1-5 
years

£’000

Over 5
years

£’000

Non-
interest
bearing

£’000

Financial 
liabilities
Performance fee 
provision 13,130
Trade and other 
payables 154 -

Bank loan 83 251 1,269 -

154 83 251 1,269 13,130
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4. Critical accounting estimates and assumptions
Estimates and judgements are continually evaluated and are based on historical expe-
rience as adjusted for current market conditions and other factors.

The Directors make estimates and assumptions concerning the future. The resulting 
accounting estimates will, by definition, seldom equal the related actual results. The 
estimates and assumptions that have a significant risk of causing a material adjust-
ment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year 
are outlined below.

(a) Estimate of fair value of unquoted investments
The Group holds full or partial ownership interests in a number of unquoted Indian 
companies. Some of these companies invest in development property projects (“the 
Project Companies”). For the Project Companies, CB Richard Ellis (“CBRE”) conducted 
an independent valuation of the development properties owned by each of these 
companies as at 31 March 2008. Based on CBRE’s valuation of the development proper-
ties, the Directors valued the Group’s interest in the equity interests held in each of the 
Project Companies. The Directors also valued the Group’s ownership interests in the 
non-development property owning unquoted companies. The Directors used valuation 
models prepared by Protiviti, an independent firm of advisors. 
 
For the Project Companies, the Directors’ valuations are based on a discounted cash 
flow methodology. The methodology is principally based on company-generated cash 
flows and observable market data on interest rates and equity returns. The discount 
rates used for valuing equity securities are determined based on historic equity returns 
for other entities operating in the same industry for which market returns are observ-
able. Management uses models to adjust the observed equity returns to reflect the 
actual debt/equity financing structure of the valued equity investment. For the non 
development property company holdings, a combination of discounted cash flows and 
price earnings multiples is used.

If the determined discount rates were increased by 0.5% per annum, the value of 
unlisted equity securities would fall by £4,987,000.  

(b) Estimated performance fee (carried interest) on investments
As described in note 6, a provision has been established for performance fees. This is based 
on the fair value gains recognised and an estimate of the ultimate IRR of each investment.

5. Other administration fees and expenses

2008
£’000

2007
£’000

Audit fees 235 66

Professional costs 1,993 940

Insurance 146 148

Directors’ fees 138 110

Bank charges 7 77
Share based payment expense 
(note 12) 379 -

Other 329 152

3,227 1,493
 
Audit fees represent auditor’s remuneration for work undertaken in connection with 
the statutory audit of the Group.

6. Investment Manager fees and performance fees
In consideration of the Manager providing management services, whether itself or 
through subcontractors, the Company pays fees to the Investment Manager in accor-
dance with the Admission Document.  

The Investment Manager receives a management fee of 2 per cent. per annum of the 
amount subscribed on the issue of the Placing Shares plus returns from investment 
retained by the Group for further investment.  This fee is payable semi-annually in 
advance until 31 March 2007 when it shall be payable quarterly in advance.

The Investment Manager is also entitled to a carried interest (performance fee) in 
relation to each investment, which aligns its interest with those of the Shareholders, 
subject to meeting minimum returns.  The hurdle is 10 per cent IRR on each relevant 
investment (“Hurdle”). Following the sale of an investment, if the Hurdle has been met, 
the Investment Manager will be entitled to receive a profit share of 20 per cent. of the 

gain generated by the Group in respect of that investment, provided that if the IRR 
exceeds 20 per cent., the Manager shall be entitled to 30 per cent. of the gain in respect 
of that investment.  A fee of £4,485,000 became payable in the year, (2007 (note 23): 
nil) and a provision of £36,308,000 has been made in respect of the relevant fair value 
investment gains recognised in the financial statements as at 31 March 2008. (31 March 
2007: provision of £13,130,000). The total charge to the Income Statement in the year 
was £27,663,000 (2007 (note 23): £13,130,000.)

7.  Taxation
There is no liability for income tax in the Isle of Man. 

The Group is subject to income tax in Mauritius at the rate of 15% on the chargeable 
income of Mauritian subsidiaries. They are, however, entitled to a tax credit equivalent 
to the higher of the foreign tax paid and a deemed credit of 80% of the Mauritian tax 
on their foreign source income.  No provision has been made in the accounts due to the 
availability of tax losses.

The Group is liable to tax in India on the activities of its Indian subsidiary, however no 
income tax is due for the period since the Indian subsidiary is engaged in a development 
project which is still at an early stage and has not yet generated any taxable income.

8. Earnings per share
Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the net profit attributable to equity 
shareholders of the parent by the weighted average number of ordinary shares out-
standing during the period.

2008 2007
Earnings for the purpose of basic earnings 
per share (Net profit attributable to equity 
shareholders of the parent) £62,497,000 £34,011,000
Weighted average number of ordinary shares 
(thousands) for the purposes of basic earnings 
per share 232,050  249,491 

Basic earnings per share (pence) 26.9 p 13.6p 

There is no difference between fully diluted earnings per share and basic earnings per share. 

9. Investments in subsidiaries
The subsidiaries of Trikona Trinity Capital PLC are recorded at cost in the accounts of the 
Company and consolidated in the group financial statements.

Name
Country of 

Incorporation
Proportion of 

ownership interest
at 31 

March 
2008

At 31 
March 

2007

Trikona Trinity Capital Mauritius Limited Mauritius 100% 100%

Trikona Trinity Capital (One) Limited Mauritius 92% 100%

Trikona Trinity Capital (Two) Limited Mauritius 100% 100%

Trikona Trinity Capital (Three) Limited Mauritius 100% 100%

Trikona Trinity Capital (Four) Limited Mauritius 100% 100%

Trikona Trinity Capital (Five) Limited Mauritius 59% 100%

Trikona Trinity Capital (Six) Limited Mauritius 59% 100%

Trikona Trinity Capital (Seven) Limited Mauritius 100% 100%

Trikona Trinity Capital (Eight) Limited Mauritius 100% 100%

Trikona Trinity Capital (Nine) Limited Mauritius 100% 100%

Trikona Trinity Capital (Ten) Limited Mauritius 60% 100%

Trikona Trinity Capital (Eleven) Limited Mauritius 100% 100%

Trikona Trinity Capital (Twelve) Limited Mauritius 100% 100%

Trikona Trinity Capital (Thirteen) Limited Mauritius 100% 100%

Trikona Trinity Capital (Fourteen) Limited Mauritius 100% 100%

Trikona Trinity Capital (Fifteen) Limited Mauritius 100% 100%

Trikona Trinity Capital (Sixteen) Limited Mauritius 100% 100%

Trikona Trinity Capital (Seventeen) Limited Mauritius 100% 100%

Trikona Trinity Capital (Eighteen) Limited Mauritius 100% 100%

Uppals I.T. Projects Private Limited India 92% 100%



Uppal IT is a wholly owned investment of Trikona Trinity Capital (One) Limited and has 
been consolidated.  No fair value gain has been included in the consolidated financial 
statements in relation to this company.

10. Investments – designated at fair value through prof it or loss
Investments are recorded at fair value as follows: 

31 March 2008
At Cost 

£’000

Fair value 
Adjustment 

£’000

At Fair 
Value 
£’000

Development property owning companies 
(all unlisted equity securities):

Lokhandwala Kataria Constructions Pvt Ltd. 6,258 12,251 18,509

Kapstone Construction Pvt Ltd. 10,593 9,010 19,603

DB Hospitality 12,176 3,214 15,390

Manjeera Retail Holdings 9,605 6,640 16,245

M K Malls Developers * 24,034 14,851 38,885

Luxor Cyber City 37,904 25,896 63,800

DB Realty 26,381 34,149 60,530

126,951 106,011 232,962

Non-development property company holdings

Listed equity securities 20,898 (3,945) 16,953

Unlisted equity securities 18,257 33,686 51,943

166,106 135,752 301,858

31 March 2007

At 
Cost 

£’000

Fair value 
Adjustment 

£’000

At Fair 
Value 
£’000

Development property owning companies 
(all unlisted equity securities):

Lokhandwala Kataria Constructions Pvt Ltd. 6,258 10,720 16,978

Kapstone Constructions Pvt Ltd. 10,593 6,000 16,593

DB Hospitality 5,766 2,869 8,635

Manjeera Retail Holdings 6,267 5,760 12,027

M K Malls Developers * 17,626 11,234 28,860

46,510 36,583 83,093

Non-development property company holdings

Listed equity securities 13,529 - 13,529

Unlisted equity securities 18,057 7,763 25,820

78,096 44,346 122,442

Unlisted equity securities that amount to £284,905,000 (2007: £108,913,000) have 
been fair valued by the Directors as at 31 March 2008 using valuation techniques with 
advice from Protiviti, an independent firm of business advisors.  All the fund’s unlisted 
equity securities comprising development projects are valued using discounted cash 
flow techniques.  The unlisted equity securities comprising non-development property 
holdings are valued using a mixture of discounted cash flow and price earnings 
multiples.  The underlying cash flows for the development projects are based on data 
generated by CBRE, the Company’s independent property valuers.

The investment in MK Malls Developers includes mezzanine debt stated at a fair value 
of £13,479,000 and cost of £12,283,000 (2007: £6,620,000 and £5,875,000 respectively).

11. Share capital

Authorised share capital No. of shares £

Ordinary shares of £0.01 each 416,750,000 4,167,500

Deferred shares of £0.01 each 250,000 2,500

417,000,000 4,170,000

No. of Shares
Issued and

Fully Paid

Share 
Capital

£

Share 
Premium

£

Ordinary shares of £ 0.01  each

Subscriber shares 200 2 -

21 April 2006 - AIM placing 252,500,000 2,525,000 247,500,000

21 April 2006 - Share issue costs - - (12,037,796)

252,500,200 2,525,002 235,462,204

9 February 2007 – share buy back (20,700,000) (207,000) (18,100,081)

Deferred shares of £0.01 each

21 April 2006 250,000 2,500 -
As at 31 March 2007 and 31 March 
2008  232,050,200  2,320,502  217,362,123

The Deferred Shares rank pari passu with the Ordinary Shares save that the Deferred 
Shares have no right to dividends or voting rights or the right to receive notice of or 
attend any general meeting. On the return of capital in a winding-up of the Company 
or otherwise (other than re-purchases or redemptions of shares authorised by special 
resolution), the Deferred Shares have the right to return of par value paid up thereon in 
priority to the return of the par value paid up on the Ordinary Shares.

Capital management

The Board’s policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor, 
creditor and market confidence and to sustain future development of the business.  
The Board manages the Group’s affairs to achieve shareholder returns through capital 
growth and income.

The Company has authority to purchase up to 10% of its own shares on the market, so 
as to help manage the discount to net asset value at which the shares may trade.  No 
shares were purchased in the period ended 31 March 2008.

Group capital comprises share capital and reserves.

Neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries are subject to externally imposed 
capital requirements.

12.  Share options
Options were granted at the time of the admission to AIM, giving the option holder 
the right to subscribe for shares at £1.00 per share, exercisable at any time between the 
first and fifth anniversaries of the admission to AIM, as follows:
 Numis  3,787,503 shares
 Trikona Advisers 2,525,002 shares
 Founder shareholder 1,262,501 shares

The Directors have determined that the fair value of the options granted cannot be reli-
ably measured at the measurement date (the date of grant).  Therefore, the intrinsic value 
method has been used to determine the value of the share-based payment transaction.   

The intrinsic value at 31 March 2008 is £379,000 (2007: nil). 

13. Directors’ interests
The following Directors had interests in the shares of the Company at 31 March 2008:

M. J. Cassidy 125,000 Ordinary Shares

P. D. Orchard-Lisle 48,957 Ordinary Shares

In addition, R Chugh has a beneficial interest in the Investment Manager (see note 21) 
which in turn has an interest in 3,304,029 Ordinary Shares of the Company.
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14. Trade and other receivables

Authorised share capital

2008
Group
£’000

2007
Group
£’000

2008
Company

£’000

2007
Company

£’000

Tax receivable - 2 - -

Other receivable 558 104 92 95

558 106 92 95

15. Inventory
Inventory represents the construction work in progress in Uppal IT Projects Private Limited.

16. Borrowings
The loan relates to leasehold land acquired for development by Uppal IT Projects 
Private Limited. The outstanding balance is payable in 12 half yearly instalments 
commencing on 14 November 2005 and interest is payable at a rate of 12% p.a. on the 
outstanding balance. The loan is unsecured.

17. Trade and other payables

2008
Group
£’000

2007
Group
£’000

2008
Company

£’000

2007
Company

£’000

Trade payables 10 6 - -

Tax payable - 3 - -
Investment commitments 
on behalf of Minority Interest 2,654 - - -

Performance fee payable 914 - 947 -

Other payables 772 145 323 60

4,350 154 1,270 60

18. Cash used by operations

2008
Group
£’000

2007
Group
£’000

Profit for the year/ / period 63,679 34,011

Adjustments for:

Fair value gains on investment (91,406) (44,346)

Finance income (5,031) (9,077)

Profit on disposal of shares in subsidiaries (4,182) -

Share option expense 379 -

Changes in working capital

Increase in inventories (3,430) (570)

Increase in receivables (620) (124)

Increase in payables 24,757 13,220

Cash used by operations (15,854) (6,886)

19. Partial disposal of subsidiaries
On 17 November 2007 the Group disposed of the following interest in its subsidiaries 
for a cash consideration of £32,108,000.  (2007 (note 23): £nil).

Subsidiary Proportion sold Underlying investment

Trikona Trinity Capital (One) Limited 8%
Uppals IT Projects 

Private Limited

Trikona Trinity Capital (Five) Limited 41%
Lokhandwala Kataria 

Constructions

Trikona Trinity Capital (Six) Limited 41%
Manjeera Retail 

Holdings

Trikona Trinity Capital (Ten) Limited 40% M K Malls Developers

The sale crystallised fair value gains of £11,826,000 which had been recognised through 
the profit and loss account and gave rise to additional gains of £4,182,000 not previ-
ously recognised. Selling costs of £963,000 (see note 21) have been deducted from the 
net realised gains in the Income Statement. 

20. Commitments
As at 31 March 2008 the Group had capital commitments of £12,512,000 in respect of 
capital expenditures contracted for at the balance sheet date but not yet incurred.

21. Related party transactions
Related parties and material related party transactions and balances and other trans-
actions with affiliates, including fees, commissions, no charge transactions, purchases 
and sales and related amounts receivable or payable must be disclosed.

As defined in International Accounting Standard 24, Related Party Disclosures, parties 
are considered to be related if one party has the ability to control the other party or 
exercise significant influence over the other party in making financial and operating 
decisions.  Related party transactions are transfers of resources or obligations between 
related parties, regardless of whether a price is charged.

Rakshitt Chugh, who is a director of the Company, has a beneficial interest in the 
Investment Manager.  Fees charged by the Investment Manager, including performance 
fees, are described in note 6.

Panthera Developers Private Limited (“Panthera”), Enfield Property Management 
Services Private Limited (“Enfield”), and Broadgate Securities Limited (“Broadgate”) 
are related parties to the Investment Manager. Panthera is the developer of Uppals I.T. 
Projects Private Limited and co-developer of Luxor Cyber City.  Enfield is the property 
manager for the development property companies in which the Group is invested.   
Broadgate provides to the Company capital market advisory services. The aggregate 
amount of fees received by Panthera, Enfield and Broadgate for the services described 
above for the year ended 31 March 2008 was £4,470,888.

Rakshitt Chugh has majority ownership in Byte Consulting, a consultancy which 
provided data and financial analysis to the Group during the period, and received fees 
of £11,427 in the year.

Philip Scales is a director of the Company and of the Administrator.The fees of the 
Administrator for the period amounted to £50,000 (2007 (note 21): £58,000).

22. Events after the balance sheet date
Details of events that have occurred after the balance sheet date are as follows:

(a) Investments
The Group has invested a further £2.8 million in Uppal I.T. Projects Private Limited and 
£3.6 million in a new investment, MIG Group-IV Bandra, since the year end.

(b) Disposal of shareholdings in subsidiaries
On 9 May 2008 the Group disposed of the following interest in its subsidiaries for a 
cash consideration of £54,333,000.

Subsidiary

Proportion 
of subsidiary 

shares sold
Underlying

 investment
Trikona Trinity Capital (One) Limited 25% Uppals IT Projects 

Private Limited
Trikona Trinity Capital (Six) Limited 59% Manjeera Retail 

Holdings
Trikona Trinity Capital (Ten) Limited 60%* M K Malls Developers

Trikona Trinity Capital (Fourteen) 
Limited

15% Luxor Cyber City

* The Group did not dispose of any of the shares in the class to which the economic 
rights of the underlying mezzanine finance to MK Malls are attached referred to in 
note 10. 

Following this disposal, the Group has no interest in Trinity Capital (Six) Limited and 
Trinity Capital (Ten) Limited, apart from the shares linked to the loan finance referred 
to above.

The disposal crystallised fair value gains of £15,516,000 which had been recognised 
through the profit and loss account and gave rise to additional gains of £13,100,000 
not previously recognised.
 
23. Comparative f igures
The comparative figures are for the period from 7 March 2006 (date of incorporation) 
to 31 March 2007.



Valuation 
Letter

Valuation and Report as at 31 March 2008 of the India Property 
Portfolio for Trikona Trinity Capital Plc.

In accordance with our instructions from Trikona Trinity Capital 
Plc (Trikona Trinity) dated 16 February 2007, CB Richard Ellis (CBRE) 
have carried out a valuation of 13 properties located in India on 
behalf of Trikona Trinity for accounting purposes. The properties 
valued are:

Neelkamal Marine Drive Developers – Royal Le Meridien 1. 
Hotel, Mumbai.
Neelkamal Marine Drive Developers – Hotel & Mixed Use 2. 
Development, Maharishi Karve Road, Mumbai
Neelkamal Marine Drive Developers –Hotel Development, Goa3. 
Neelkamal Marine Drive Developers – Hotel Development, Pune4. 
M.K. Malls & Developers – Bandra Kurla Complex, Mumbai5. 
Kapstone Constructions – Mixed Use Development, Thane6. 
Lokhandwala-Kataria Constructions – Apartment Develop-7. 
ment, Mumbai
Uppals IT Projects – Mixed Use Development, Noida8. 
Manjeera Retail – Mixed Use Development, Hyderabad9. 
Dynamix Balwas Realty – Residential Development,           10. 
Buchhuwadi, Mumbai
Dynamix Balwas Realty – Jubilee Compound Residential       11. 
Development, Byculla, Mumbai
Dynamix Balwas Realty – Sahar Merchant Commercial          12. 
Development, Andheri, Mumbai
Dynamix Balwas Realty – Mixed Use Development, 13. 
Sangamwadi, Pune

Twelve of the properties are either development sites or are in the 
course of development. One property, Le Meriden Hotel in Mum-
bai, is a completed building and is held for investment.

The valuations were carried out as at the 31 March 2008 and the 
bases and assumptions on which the valuations have been carried 
out are as provided in our Valuation Report dated 31 March 2008.

All the properties were inspected between February 2007 and 
May 2008.
 
CBRE have also carried out a desktop valuation review of 11 prop-
erties located in India, previously valued in September 2007 on 
behalf of Trikona Trinity for accounting purposes. The valuations 
reviewed are for the following properties:

D B Realty Limited – Ascot Centre, Andheri –  1. 
Commercial Development
D B Realty Limited – Dahisar Mall Dahisar –  2. 
Retail Development
D B Realty Limited – Gokuldam, Goregaon –  3. 
Residential Development
D B Realty Limited – Goregaon IT Park, Goregaon –  4. 
Commercial Development
D B Realty Limited – Pidilite, Central Mumbai –  5. 
Residential Development
D B Realty Limited – Pune IT Park, Pune –  6. 
Commercial Development
D B Realty Limited – Sakseria, Goregaon –  7. 
Residential Development
D B Realty Limited – Shantinagar, Central Mumbai –  8. 
Residential Development
D B Realty Limited – Survey No. 92, Dahisar –  9. 
Residential Development
D B Realty Limited – Turf Estate, Mahalaxmi –  10. 
Residential & Commercial Development
Luxor Cyber City Private Limited – Luxor IT SEZ, Gurgaon, Delhi – 11. 
Commercial Development

All eleven properties are either development sites or are in the 
course of development. 

The valuations have been prepared in accordance with The RICS 
Appraisal and Valuation Standards, Fifth Edition. We have valued 
the properties individually and no account has been taken of any 

Trikona Trinity Capital Plc
IOMA House
Hope Street
Douglas
Isle of Man

IM1 1AP  
 
Dear Sirs
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discount or premium that may be negotiated in the market if all 
or part of the portfolio was to be marketed simultaneously, either 
in lots or as a whole. As instructed, the schedule of capital values 
contained in the property report provides the 100% value of the 
properties in their current state and does not account for the 
ownership % share that Trikona Trinity has in each project.

The properties have been valued by a valuer who is qualified for 
the purposes of the valuation in accordance with the RICS Ap-
praisal and Valuation Standards. The valuations have been carried
out by the valuation teams from CBRE in Delhi and Mumbai and 
the process has been overseen and managed by CBRE in London. 
CBRE have acted as External Valuers.

The property details on which each valuation is based are as set out 
in our property report and we have relied on information provided 
by Trikona Trinity and their representatives in India, including the 
proposed projects for the sites, buildable areas and construction 
costs. Appropriate checks were made by CBRE on various assump-
tions to cross check with standard market practices. We have as-
sumed that all information provided is correct and comprehensive.

Where a property exists, we have relied upon the floor areas pro-
vided, and for the development projects we have relied upon the 
proposed floor areas for the project. We have not undertaken, nor 
are we aware of the content of any environmental audit or other
environmental investigation or soil survey which may have been 
carried out on the properties and which may draw attention to 
any contamination or the possibility of any such contamination. 
We have not carried out any investigations into the past or pres-
ent uses of the properties, nor of any neighbouring land, in order 
to establish whether there is any potential for contamination and
have therefore assumed that none exists.

Our report dated 31 March 2008, and this letter, is for the use only 
of the party to whom it is addressed for the specific purpose set 
out herein and no responsibility is accepted to any third party for 

the whole or any part of its contents. Neither the whole nor any 
part of our report nor any references thereto may be included 
in any published document, circular or statement nor published 
in any way without our prior written approval of the form and 
context in which it will appear.

Yours faithfully

DANIEL HAYDEN B.Com B.Bus (Prop) AAPI MRICS
Associate Director - Valuation Advisory
For and on behalf of CB Richard Ellis Limited
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